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Florida Department of *
Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

CERTIFIED MAT1/008 0150 0003 4894 2593
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

W. Barry Olsen

Director of Safety and Compliance
Freehold Cartage, Inc.

PO Box 5010

Freehold, NJ 07728-5010

Re: Consent Order, OG.C Case No. 08-2670
Freehold Cartage, Inc.
FLD 984 187 831

Dear Mr. Olsen:

Charlie Crist
Governor

Jefl Kottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary

November 25, 2008

Enclosed is a copy of the executed Consent Order for the referenced case. The
Department has réceived your check for $1,550.00 in settlement, and is therefore closing

this case file.

Your continued cooperation is appreciated. If you have any question please call me at

(813) 632-7600, extension 473.

Sinceyely,

Shannon Camp

Environmental Specialist II
Division of Waste Management

cc: Lea Crandall, OGC
Mike Redig, HWR Section (Electronic)
Alan Annicella, US EPA Region IV (Electronic)
Andrea Stermer, Polk Co.
Compliance File

“More Protection, Less Process”
www.dep.state.fl.us
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RETURN RECEIPT REGUESTED bifi’/@ 19} M E
W. Barry Olsen [, ;
Director of Safety and Compliance Nj g' {2008
Freehold Cartage, Inc.
PO Box 5010 FREEHOLD CARTAGE

Freehold, NJ 07728-5010

SUBJECT:  Proposed Settlement of Freehold Cartage, Inc.
Warning Letter # WL08-0004HWS53SWD
EPA ID Number FLD 984 187 831
OGC File No.: 08-2670

Dear Mr. Olsen:

The purpose of this letter 1s to complate *}L resniution oft be matter previcusly idennified
oy the Depariment in ine Warning Letter cated ancoor 3, 2604, a sopy of which 15 attachied,
The corrective actions required to dring your fiacili_!y o mmplmnu have been pertormed. The
Department finds that you are in violation of the rules and statutes cited in the attached Warning
Letter. In order to resolve the matters identified in the attached Warning Letter, you are assessed
civil penalties in the amount ot $1,250.00, along with $300.00 io reimburse Department costs,
for a total of $1,550.00. The civil penalty in this case includes no violations of $2,000.00 or
more.

The Department acknowledges that the payment of these civil penalties by you does not
constiite an admission of liability. This pavment must be made payable to the Department of
Environmental Protection by cashier’s check or money order and shall include the OGC File
Number assigned above and the notation “Ecosysiems Management and Restoration Trust
Fund.” Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, 13051 North
Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, FL, 33637-0926, within 20 days of your signing this letter.

Your signing this letter constitutes your acceptance of the Department’s offer to resolve
this matter on these terms. If you elect to sign this letter, please return it (including its
attachments) to the Department at the address indicated above. The Department will then
countersign the letter and file it with the Clerk of the Department. When the signed letter is filed
with the Clerk, the letter shall constitute final agency action ot the Department, which shall be
enforceable pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes.

“More Protection. Less Process™
ww.dep.state.flus



Freehold Cartage, Inc.
FLD 984 187 831
OGC Case No. 08-2670

If you do not sign and return this letter to the Department at the District address within
ten days from receipt of this letter, the Department will assume that you are not interested in
settling this matter on the above described terms, and will proceed accordingly. None of your
rights or substantial interests are determined by this letter unless you sign it and it is filed with
the Department Clerk.

Sincerely,
%\N’L’\ paMﬂ-— ({V\/

Deborah A. Getzoff
District Director

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

I, Thomas J. Blanchet ., on behalf of Freehold Cartage. Inc. , HEREBY ACCEPT THE
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFE IFIED ABOVE.

By: & \Nv-wu/\

Date‘Pres1de // X /0 %

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DONE AND ENTERED this_A5?~ dayof N ovemger , 2008.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

me 4r'\

DeboYrah A. Getzoff
District Director
Southwest District

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

FILED, on this date, pursuant to§120.52, Florida Statutes,

With the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby
Acknowledged,

% LMM /pr 25 A008

Date

cc: Lea Crandell, Agency Clerk, Mail Station 35



«

Freehold Cartage, Inc. -
FLD 984 187 831
OGC Case No. 08-2670

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial interests are
affected by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, to petition for an administrative hearing on it. The Petition must contain the information
set forth below and must be filed (received) at the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900
Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within 21 days of receipt
of this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District
Office named above at the address indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days
constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an administrative hearing pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The petition shall contain the following information:
(a) The Department’s Consent Order identitication number and the county in which the subject
matter or activity is located; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the
name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the
address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; (c) An explanation of how the
petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the Consent Order; (d) A statement of when
and how the petitioner received notice of the Consent Order; (e) A statement of all material facts
disputed by petitioner, if any; (f) A statement of the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant
reversal or modification of the Consent Order; (g) A statement of which rules or statutes the
petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Consent Order; and (h) A statement of
the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the Department
to take with respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency
action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it
in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the
Department with regard to the subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a party
to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed
(received) within 21 days of receipt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above
address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver
of any right such person has to request a hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only
be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-106.205,
Florida Administrative Code.

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.



Florida Department ot s
Environmental Protection eff Kottkarmp
. Lt. Governor

Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Secretary

CERTIFIED MAIL 7008 0150.0003 4893 9487
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED October 31, 2008

W. Barry Olsen

Director of Safety and Compliance
Freehold Cartage, Inc.

PO Box 5010

Frechold, NJ 07728-5010

Re:  Freehold Cartage, Inc. Bartow Facility
FLD 984 187 831
Warning Letter #WL08-0004HW53SWD
Polk County

Dear Mr. Olsen,

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A hazardous waste
program field inspection conducted on September 3, 2008 indicates that violations of
Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at the above referenced facility. Department of
Environmental Protection personnel made observations described in the attached

* inspection report. '

Sections 403.161 and 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provides that it is a violation to fail
to comply with rules adopted by the Department. The activities observed during the

- Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be
contributing to violations of Florida Statutes or Department Rules should cease.

You are requested to contact Shannon Camp at (813)632-7600, extension 473 within

fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this

matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist

in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to
~ the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary
to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. If after further investigation
the Department’s preliminary findings are verified, this matter may be resolved through
the entry of a Consent Order which will include a compliance schedule, an appropriate
penalty, and reimbursement of the Department’s costs and expenses. In accordance with

“More Protection, Less Process” N
www. dep.state. f].us X Q@j



Freehold Cartage, Inc. Warmng Letter #WL08-0004HWS53SWD
FLD 984 187 831 , Page 2

the United States Erivironmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) RCRA Civil Penalty Policy,
the penalties which would be assessed in this case are $1,250.00 Costs and expenses in
this case will be a minimum of $300.00.

If this investigation confirms that your facility is significantly out of compliance, and the
case is not resolved through timely entry of a Consent Order, under the Department's
agreement with the EPA, a formal referral for judicial action must be made to the
Department's Office of General Counsel. We look forward to your cooperation in
completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Deborah A. Getzoff
Distric;t Director
Southwest District

'DAG/sdc
Attachments

cc:  Mike Redig, HWR Section (Electronic) | Lu‘\tﬁ
Alan Annicella, USEPA Region IV (Electromc) n\ g
Andrea Stermer, Polk Co.
Michael Hirst, Freehold Cartage- _Bartow
Compliance File



PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Violator's Name: _Freehold Cartage, Inc.

Identify Violator's Facility: 175 Bartow Municipal Airport, Bartow, FL 33830 FLD 984 187 831

Name of Department Staff Responsible for the Penalty Computations:_S. Camp

Case #WL08-0004HW53SWD Date: __September 26, 2008
Violation Manual Potential Extent Matrix Total
Type _ Guide - for Harm of Deviation Range ,
1. 40 CFR 265.171 per 62- HW 29 Minor Moderate - $1,933- " $1,250
730.171(2)(a) FAC - storing $645
HW in a severely rusted &
leaking drum
SUB-TOTAL $1,250
DEPARTMENT COSTS $300
Total Penalties Including Department Costs: $1,550.00
. %\JM P our [ jo/s1]ox

Deborah A Getzoff
District Director
Southwest District

Date '




Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name:  Freehold Cartage Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date:  09/03/2008 On-Site Inspection End Date: ~ 09/03/2008
ME ID#: 16638 EPA ID#: FLD984187831

Facility Street Address: 175 Bartow Municipal Arprt, Bartow, Fiorida 33830-9576

Contact Mailing Address: 175 Bartow Municipal Airport, Bartow, Florida 33830

‘County Name: Polk Contact Phone: (863) 533-4599
NOTIFIED AS: CURRENT STATUS:
Transporter Transporter
Used Oil Transfer Facility
Used Oil
INSPECTION TYPE:

- Routine Inspection for Tran'sporter facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector:  Shannon D Camp, Environmental Specialist Il

Other Participants:  Michael Hirst, Operations Supervisor

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 27° 57' 15.1615" / Long 81° 46' 37.6731"
SIC CODE: 4213 - Trans. & utilities - trucking, except local

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Municipal

introduction:

Freehold Cartage, Inc. was inspected on September 3, 2008 to evaluate the facility's compliance with state
and federal hazardous waste regulations. Mr. Michael Hirst accompanied the inspector throughout the

. Inspection. The Department last inspected Freehold in April 2007.

Process Description:

Freehold Cartage, Inc. is a registered Hazardous Waste Transporter/Transfer Facility as well as a Used
Oil/Used Oil Filter Transporter/Transfer Facility and a Universal Waste Transporter/Transfer Facility.
Operations have not changed significantly since the Department's last inspection. Freehold does not
transport used oil often and pick ups are only arranged through brokers. Presently, Freehold screens all
drums of used oil they transport with Chior-Detect kits. Hazardous waste containers are stored up to 10 days
in a storage trailer that is not utilized for transport that is located at the loading dock. At the time of the
inspection, the facility had numerous containers within this storage trailer. The facility's paperwork, including
training records, closure plan, transfer log and manifests appeared to be in order at the time of the inspection.

Hazardous waste storage trailer:

-Hazardous waste storage trailer.

Pending Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Transporters Checklist

Type: Violation
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Freehold Cartage Inc Enspeé‘éion’Report : Page 2 of 4
Inspection Date: - 09/03/2008

Rule:
Question Number:

Explanation:

Corrective Action:

265.171
1.14.1

One severely rusted drum of hazardous waste containing toluene and diisocyanate was
found to be leaking at the time of the inspection. (corrected) : .

Facility personnel placed the leaking drum into an overpack drum during the inspection.

Trailer loaded for transport.:

Trailer adjacent to hazardous waste storage trailer.

Pending Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Transporters Checklist

Type:
Rule:
Question Number:

Explanation:

Cori’éctive Action:

Area Of Concern

265.171
1.14.1

An undetermined discharge was found in one of the trailers loaded for transport. The
leak was located adjacent to a pallet of universal waste lead acid.batteries. It did not
appear-that a battery was leaking. Another smaller discharge which appeared to be the
same substance was located further in the trailer. '

Faéility personnél applied clay absorbent material over the discharge areas during the
inspection. : :

Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Potential Violations

Rule Number

Transporters Checklist

. 265.171

Areas of Concern

Rule Number

Transporters Checklist

265.171

Area ' Date Cited Explanation

"Hazardous waste 09/03/2008  One severely rusted drum of hazardous
storage trailer waste containing toluene and diisocyanate
: was found to be leaking at the time of the
inspection. (corrected)

Area Date Cited  Explanation
* Trailer loaded for 09/03/2008  An undetermined discharge was found in one
transport. ‘ _ of the trailers loaded for transport. The leak

was located adjacent to a pallet of universal
waste lead acid batteries. It did not appear
that a battery was leaking. Another smaller
discharge which appeared to be the same

substance was located further in the trailer.



¥

: y :
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Report : Page 3 of 4
Inspection Date:  09/03/2008

Conclusion:

Freehold Cartage was determined to have one container violation at the time of the inspection which was
corrected during the inspection.
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I
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Report Page 4 of 4
Inspection Date:  09/03/2008 |

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's
compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62
-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's
Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules
under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were
identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance
discovered during the inspection.

Shannon D Camp Environmental Specialist ||

PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE
5 ' FDEP - SWD : 9/26/2008
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE ORGANIZATION ‘ DATE
‘Michael Hirst Operations Supervisor
REPRESENTATIVE NAME REPRESENTATIVE TITLE
_ NO SIGNATURE Freehold Cartage, Inc.
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE . ORGANIZATION

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection
Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Not Ok" or

. areas of concern. :
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Transporters Checklist

Requirements:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

This section provides an opportunity for the department inspector to add a narrative explaining any requirements
identified as"Not Ok™ at the time of the inspection. Some requirements may be identified as "Ok" but are discussed
further in the "areas of concern” portion of the narrative section.

Do vehicles transporting hazardous waste have the appropriate placards?

1.2

Does transporter have an EPA identification number?

1.3

Does the transporter use manifest system as required by 263.207

1.3.1

Do the manifests contain at least:
D Name, address, and EPA ID of transporter?
D Name, address, and EPA ID code of generator?
D Name, address, identiﬂ.cation code of designated permitted facility?
D Corresponding manifest document number?
D Description and quantity of each hazardous waste?
D Signature of subsequent transporters?
D Signatures signifying proper delivery or reasons why delivery could not be certified?

D EPA waste codes?

Internationa! shipments:

1.4.1

Record of date waste left U.S.?

142

Presence of one signed copy in records?

143

Signed copy of manifest returned to the generator?

1.4.4

Copy of the manifest given to a U.S. Customs official at the point of departure from the United States?

For SQG waste:

1.51

Is waste transported according to reclamation agreement?

1.5.2

Is following information recorded on a shipping paper:
[:I Name, address, and EPA ID of waste generator.
D Quantity of waste accepted.

D DCT - required shipping info.

] Date waste is accepted

Does transporter carry this shipping paper during transport?

Are records maintained for three years after termination or expiration of reclamation agreement?

Are copies of the manifest retained for 3 years?

Is there evidence of discharge of hazardous waste?

Has transporter demonstrated the financial responsibility required under 62-730.170(2)

Does the transporter verify financial responsibility with the Department annually?

LK) K

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List

Page 10of 9
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- FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

L
1.10 ' Dciel tragnsporter comply with 10 day storage limit for transfer facilities? v
1.10.1 is the hazardous waste packaged according to 262.307 v
1.1 General Facility Standards (265 Subpart B)
1.11.1 Security

1..1 1.141 is the facility security system adequate to minimize unauthorized entry? v

1.11.1 2 Are signs posted and legible for 25 feet? v
1.11.2 Inspection Requirement

1.11.21 Does the facility have a copy of the Inspection Plan? v
1.11.2.2 Does the facility have completed inspsction logs? R
1.11.2.3  |Were the deficiencies corrected in a timely manner? Vv
1.11.2.4  |Are the inspection logs maintained at the facility for 3 years? \/

1.11.3 Personnel Training

©1.11.341 Do management personnel complete hazardous waste traiﬁing?
E Is training on the job? v
D Is training in the classroom?

1.11.3.3 Do laborers who handle hazardous yvaste complete training?

E Is training on the job? v
D Is training in the classroom?

1.11.3.6 Does training include emergency response procedures, inspection procedures, and operation of hazardous ~/

lwaste handling equipment?

1.11.37 How often is training reviewed?

lAnnually
1.11.3.9 Does the facility have personnel training records including job title, description of position, and description W
of employee's training?
1.11.3.10 |Is training successfully completed within 6 months of hiring/transfer to HW position? W
1.11.3.11  |Are records maintained for three years at the faéiIiW? v
1.11.4 Ignitable, Reactive, or Incompatible Waste
1.11.4.14 Is the waste separated and confined from sources of ignition or reactioﬁ. sparks, spontaneous ignition, anc_! v
radiant heat? ) :
1.114.2 Are "No Smoking" signs posted in the area? - v
1.12 Preparedness and Prevention (265 Subpart C)

1.1241 Is there evidence of fire, explosion or contamination of the environment? W,
v1 122 |is the facility equipped with (265.32 - required equipment): )
1.12.21 internal communications or alarm system? Is it easily accessible in case of emergency? | Vv
1.12.2.2 Telephone or two-way radio to call emergency response personnel? Vv
11223 Portable fire extinguishers, fire control equipment, spill contral equipment and decontar'nination equipment?

EI Is this equipment tested to assure its proper operation? v
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 2 of 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List

11223 How many times per year? ’
v
1
1.12.3 Water of adequate volume for hoses, sprinklers or water spray system?
Describe source of water.
Indicate flow rate and/or pressure and storage capacity, if applicable.
1.12.4- Is there sufficient aisle space to allow unobstructed movement of personnel and equipment? {e.g.,
adequate aisle space in between barrels to check for Ieakage,__corrosion and proper labeling, etc.) v
1.12.4.1  |Has the owner/operator made arrangements with the local authorities to familiarize them with
characteristics of the facility? (Layout of facility, properties of hazardous waste handled and associated v
hazards, places where facility personnel would normally be working, entrances to roads inside facility, :
possible evacuation routes.)
1.12.5 In the case that more than one police or fire department might respond, is there a designated primary
authority? : o
If yes, indicate primary authority Is the fire department a city or volunteer fire :
1.12.6 Does the owner/operator have phone number of and agreements with state emergency response teams,
emergency response contractors and equipment suppliers? W
D Are they readily available to the emergency coordinator?
1.12.7 Has the owner/operator arranged to familiarize local hospitals with the properties of hazardous waste
handled and types of injuries that could result from fires, explosions, or releases at the facility? o
D If no, has the owner/operator attempted to do this?
1.12.8 If the State, or local authorities decline to enter into the above referenced agreements, has this been
documented in the operation record?
1.13 Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures (265 Subpart D)
1.13.1 Does the facility have a contingency plan? ¢
1.13.2 Is it at the facility and easily available? )
1.13.3 Is the contingency plan a revised SPCC Plan \/
1.13.3.1  |Does the plan include:
D Action personnel will take? 5
v
D Evacuation routes?
D Emergency Equipment?

1.13.35 Is the emergency equipment properly inspected and maintained? v
1.13.4 Is there an emergency coordinator on site or within short driving distance of the plant at all times? W
1135 Who is the emergency coordinator?

Michael Hirst
1.13.6 Has the facility supplied local police and fire departments with a copy of the contingency ptan? v
1.13.7 Has the facility supplied DEP with a copy of the Contingency Plan? v
1.14 Container Storage Checklist (Subpart | - Use and Management of Containers 265.170)
1.14.1 Are the containers in good condition? (check for leaks, corrosion, bulges, etc.)
1142 If a container is found to be leaking, does the operator transfer the hazardous waste from the leaking v
container? _
1.14.3 Is the waste compatible with the containers and/or its liner? Vv
Page 3 of 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

-

3

Are containers holding hazardous waste opened, handled or stored in such a manner as to cause the v
container to rupture or leak? i
1.14.5-  |Are each of the containers inspected at least weekly? v
1.146 Are containers holding ignitable or reactive wastes located at least 15 meters (50 feet) from the facility Vv
property line? )
- 1.14.7 Are incompatible wastes stored in the same containers? ~/
1.14.8 Are containers holding incompatible wastes kept apart by physical barrier or sufficient distance? v
1.15 Does facility have a written closure plan satisfying requirements of closure performance, notification, and
decontamination standards of 40 CFR 265.111, 265.112(c), 265.114, 265.115? v
E] Has the facility supplied DEP with a copy of the plan?
1.16 Is hazardous waste that is stored in containers or vehicles stored on a man made surface which is capable V
of preventing spills or rel to the ground? ) )
1.17 Is a written log maintained for all waste entering or leaving the transfer facility? v
1.17.1 Does the log contain:
D Generators' names? .
v
[ Manifest numbers? '
D Dates when waste enters and leaves facility?
1.18 Has the facility notified the department on Form 17-730.900(6) (Transfer facility notification form)? \/
1.19 Does the transfer facility have an EPA/DER |D number? v

. i

Does the transporter have documentation that this waste was generated by an unregulated source?

If yes, complete the applicable Generator or Small Quantity Generator checklist. . v‘

D If no, is the transporter assuming responsibility as the generator of this waste?

1.21.2 If no, the inspector should inform the transporter that he will be held responsible as the generator of the
waste and will be reinspected to ensure that the applicable requirements are being satisfied. A follow-up
inspection should be scheduled as follows:

90 days after initial inspection if the quantity of “unregulated” wastes on site exceed

D 180 days after initial inspection if the quantity of "unregulated" wastes on site are less

1.22 Does the transporter mix/consolidate hazardous wastes of different DOT shipping descriptions
263.10(c)(2)? . ) Vv
If yes, complete the Generator checklist.

.

Does the transporter manage restricted (land ban) wastes? If yes, check appropriate box(es).

O ~california List"
[J F--- List Solvents
[ First Third | v
[ second Third
[ Third Third

[ soil and Debris

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List ‘Page 4 of 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Pre-Inspection Checklist

Requirements:

This section provides an opportunity for the department inspector to add a narrative explaining any requirements
identified as"Not Ok" at the time of the inspection. Some requirements may be identified as "Ok" but are discussed

further in the "areas of concern” portion of the narrative section.

- 26.1 Facility failed to notify with the correct status. v

26.2 Facility failed_ to notify change of status. ) , v

26.3 Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? ~
Page 6 of 9
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Used Oil Transporter

Requirements:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

This section provides an opportunity for the department inspector to add a narrative explaining any requirements
identified as"Not Ok" at the time of the inspection. Some requirements may be identified as "Ok" but are discussed
further in the "areas of concern” portion of the narrative section. '

29.1 Is the facility exempt under any of the following?
On site transport?
Generator transporting < 55 g /time to a collsction center?
Transporter of < 55 g /time from generator to aggregation point owned by same
29.2 If the transporter also transports hazardous waste in the same trucks as are used to transport used oil, are
the vehicles emptied per 261.7 after HW shipments? (If not, the used oii must be managed as hazardous).
29.3 Does the transporter process used oil beyond what would be considered incidental to transport?
29.3.1 If 'yes' are they in compliance with 279 Subpart F?
294 Has the facility notified of used oil activities? Check EPA form 8700-12. o
29.5 Does the transporter only dsliver used oil to other transporters, oil processors, off specification used oil o
burners with EPA 1D numbers? . ,
296 Does the transporter comply with DOT requirements? W
29.7 If any oil is discharged during transport, does the transporter:
29.7.1 Notify National Response Center and State Warning Point and Coast Guard per 33 CFR 153.203, as
applicable? : .
29.7.2 Report to DOT in writing per 49 CFR 171.167 v
29.7.3 Clean up any discharges until the discharge poses no threat? Y,
29.8 Does the facility also transport used oil filters? v
29.8.1 If so, are the filters stored in above ground containers which are:
29.8.1.1 In good condition? v
29.8.1.2 Closed or otherwise protected from weather? v
29.8.1.3 |Labeled "Used Qil Filters"? W
29.8.14  [Stored on an oil impervious surface? v

299 Do used oil acceptance records include:

29.9.1 Name & Address of facility providing the oil for transport? V)

298.2 EPA ID # of oil provider? v

2993 Quantity of oil shipped? v

2994 Date of acceptance? Vv

29.9.5 Signature of oil provider, dated upon receipt?
: '

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 7 of 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

29.10 Do used ol delivery records include:
29.10.1 Name & Address of receiving facility or transporter? v
29.10.2 EPA ID # of receiving facility or transporter? v
29.10.3  |Quantity of oil delivered? v
29.10.4 Date of delivery? Vv
29.10.5 Signature of oil receiver, dated upon receipt? v
29.11 Do the above records also include:
29.11.1 State required information on the type of oil? v
28.11.2  |Destination or end use? v
29.12 Does the facility keep records on DEP Form 62-710.901(2) or equivalent? v
29.13 Does the facility submit an annual report by March 1 summarizing the on site records for the previous \,
calendar year? '
29.131 If not, is the facility an electric utility transporting only self generated used oil for recycling, which is exempt
from state registration and reporting requirements?
20.14 Does the transporter keep copies of the record and reports for three years at the street address of the W
facility?

& i il i & s b
Is the transporter certified? (local governments, and < 55g/time transporters are exempt)

29.15 v
29.16 Does the facility maintain training records? ~/
29.17 Does the facility maintain insurance or financial assurance of $100,000 combined single limit? o
29.18 » \/

Is the facility registration form and |D number displayed?

29.19 Does the transporter store used oil at any transportatlon related facility (mcludlng parkmg lots) for more
than 24 hours and not longer than 35 days during the normal course of transpon'7 Transfer facilities storing v
used oil more than 35 days must comply with 279 Subpart F.
29.19.1 Is the transfer facility registered per 62-710.500(1)(a) F.A.C? v
29.20 Does the transporter determine whether used oil stored at a transfer facility has total halogen content above v
or below 1,000 ppm?
29.20.1 Is this done by testing? v
29.20.2 Is this done by process knowledge?
Describe basis v
Testing by Chlor-Detect.
29.20.3 Are test records or copies of records providing basis for determination kept for 3 years? V)
29.21 Have any analyses showed Exceedence of the 1,000 ppm leve!?
29.211 If so, was the oil managed as hazardous waste?
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 8 of 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List

29.21.1
29.21.2 If not, was the oil exempt?

Describe

Do not pick up used oil with halogen levels of 1000 ppm or more.
29.22 Is used oil stored only in tanks or containers, or units subject o 264 and 2657 o
29.23 If the facility has-tanks, do they comply with 62-761 and 62.762 rules?
29.23.1 Describe, including number and size of tanks, noting registration numbers if appiicable, and compliance

I:/t:tus.

29.23.2 Is secondary containment provided and adequate? s
29.24 Are containers and tank trailers'in good condition and not leaking? o
29.25 Are containers provided with secondary containment with minimum requirements? ¢

29.25.1 Is the containment system impervious to oil so as to prevent migration?. \/
29.26 Are ASTs, UST tank fill lines and containers labeled "used oil"?

29.27 Are used oil filters generated off-site stored more than 10 days? N

28.27.1 If so, is the facility a registered used oil filter transfer facility? v \/
29.28 - |Does the facility stop operations and clean up releases of used oil, repairing or replacing any leaking units v;

as applicable? _
Page 9of 9




AN Florida Department of
Memorandum  Environmental Protection

. SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

TO: Aliki Moncrief
Office of General Counsel

THROUGH: §®1lham Kutash, Program Administrator

Southwest District
| @mes Dregne, Environmental Manager vl
FROM: Shannon Camp |
DATE: November 25, 2008
SUBJECT: Case Closure Request

Freehold Cartage, Inc.
FLD 984 187 831 OGC Case#08-2670
Polk County

All provisions of the subject (Short Form) Consent Agreement have been met. Therefore, it is
requested that this case be closed.
Amount of penalties: $1,550.00

JMD



Fiorida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT ENFORCEMENT COVER MEMO

TO: M Deborah Getzoff, District Director

THROUGH: William Kutash, Waste Program Administrator

James Dregne, Hazardous Waste Program Manager\‘h“
__2Z_Elizabeth Knauss, HW Enforcement Coordinator

FROM: &L Shannon Camp, Environmental Specialist
DATE: November 24, 2008
FILE NAME: Freehold Cartage, Inc. COUNTY: Polk

PROGRAM: Hazardous Waste
TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Short Form Consent Order for execution/ Transmittal Letter
REQUESTED ACTION:  Signature

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: storing hw in a severely rusted and leaking drum in the HW storage
trailer : .

STATUS OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: The violation was corrected during the inspection.

STATUS OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT: Penalty was prepared in accordance with United States EPA
RCRA Civil Penalty Policy.

PENALTY: [] Not Applicable Amount:  $1250
Costs & Expenses: $300
Total: $1550

Secretary Approval [X] Not required / Approved on

Attachments:



CLAREA 1SWD ) CRAFllnﬁﬁ
’ ) Logged Total [ » $1,560.00 ) ‘

|

|

JT = semm e = oo - o= - - = (gllection Point Log Remittance -- - -~ - cooomess s imm e oo
! Remittance ID | 804755 Type™ lﬁ Received Date * {11/24/2008 Status (RECEWED ,' !
. System Receipt 645276 © PNR | Check#* 11MB770 Amount™* | 1,550.00

.7 SSNIFEID Name * |FREEHOLD CARTAGE INC
; First Middle Title | . Suffix | ?
: Addresst |P. 0.BOX 5010 :
' Address?2
: City [FREEHOLD sT 3~ zip [oz728 5010 o
: Country Short Comments [0GC 08-2670 Hw “'
i : |
{777 7 Distribution Object TPAYMENT(S) - - - - 0 m e e e
: PaymentID CL Area Code/Description Payment Amount Reference® Appl Status |
i s ) [ole003 TCREMB.EGAL -~ — I  ~ %300.00) ) oY [ ) [GOMPLETE) (=)
i 911548 jSWD 012008 jL CT-PENALTIES ? $1,250.00 i[ﬁs‘m . ]Ecosvs’ |COMPLETE = 1
f — o
f B '
'. , B Rt
l COMMIT FREQUENTLY I $1,550.00 payment Total I




. Charlie Crist
s Florida Department of o
Environmental Protection Jeff Kottkamp
L. G
Southwest District Office ovemer
13051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Secretary

Dept. of Environmental Protection

CERTIFIED MAIL7008 0150 0003 4893 9968 3 P J—
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NOV 2 4 2008
W. Barry Olsen Southwest District

NGY 1 7 7008

Director of Safety and Compliance

Freehold Cartage, Inc.
PO Box 5010 FREEHOLD CARTAGE ]

Freehold, NJ 07728-5010

SUBJECT:  Proposed Settlement of Freehold Cartage, Inc.
Warning Letter # WL08-0004HW53SWD
EPA ID Number FLD 984 187 831
OGC File No.: 08-2670

Dear Mr. Olsen:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the matter previcusly identitied
vy the Depariment in ihe Warning Letter dated Uctober 31, 2002, a copy of which is attached.
The corrective actions required to bring your facility into compliance have been performed. The
Department finds that you are in violation of the rules and statutes cited in the attached Warning
Letter. In order to resolve the matters identified in the attached Warning Letter, you are assessed
civil penalties in the amount of $1,250.00, along with $300.00 to reimburse Department costs,
for a total of $1,550.00. The civil penalty in this case includes no violations of $2,000.00 or

more.

The Department acknowledges that the payment of these civil penalties by you does not
constitute an admission of liability. This payment must be made payable to the Department of
Environmental Protection by cashier’s check or money ﬁdey_armigh@lgincludg.ghgggg File
Number assigned above and the notation]“Ecosystems Management and Restoration Trust
Fund'| Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, 13051 North

Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, FL, 33637-0926, within 20 days of your signing this letter.

Your signing this letter constitutes your acceptance of the Department’s offer to resolve
this matter on these terms. If you elect to sign this letter, please return it (including its
attachments) to the Department at the address indicated above. The Department will then
countersign the letter and file it with the Clerk of the Department. When the signed letter is filed
with the Clerk, the letter shall constitute final agency action of the Department, which shall be
enforceable pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes.

v “More Protection 1ess Process”




Charlie Crist

Florida Department of Governor
‘Environmental Protection  Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. Governor
Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Secretary
CERTIFIED MAIL7008 0150 0003 4893 9968 | November 13, 2008

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

W. Barry Olsen

Director of Safety and Compliance
Freehold Cartage, Inc.

PO Box 5010

Freehold, NJ 07728-5010

SUBJECT:  Proposed Settlement of Freehold Cartage, Inc.
Warning Letter # WL08-0004HWS53SWD
EPA ID Number FLD 984 187 831
OGC File No.: 08-2670

Dear Mr. Olsen:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the matter previously identified
by the Department in the Warning Letter dated October 31, 2008, a copy of which is attached.
The corrective actions required to bring your facility into compliance have been performed. The
Department finds that you are in violation of the rules and statutes cited in the attached Warning
Letter. In order to resolve the matters identified in the attached Warning Letter, you are assessed
civil penalties in the amount of $1,250.00, along with $300.00 to reimburse Department costs,
for a total of $1,550.00. The civil penalty in this case includes no violations of $2,000.00 or
more.

The Department acknowledges that the payment of these civil penalties by you does not
constitute an admission of liability. This payment must be made payable to the Department of
‘Environmental Protection by cashier’s check or money order and shall include the OGC File
Number assigned above and the notation “Ecosystems Management and Restoration Trust
Fund.” Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, 13051 North
Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, FL, 33637-0926, within 20 days of your signing this letter.

Your signing this letter constitutes your acceptance of the Department’s offer to resolve
this matter on these terms. If you elect to sign this letter, please return it (including its
* attachments) to the Department at the address indicated above. The Department will then
countersign the letter and file it with the Clerk of the Department. When the signed létter is filed
with the Clerk, the letter shall constitute final agency action of the Department, which shall be
enforceable pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes.

"More Protection, Less Process”
www.dep.state fl.us



Freehold Cartage, Inc.
FLD 984 187 831
OGC Case No. 08-2670

If you do not sign and return this letter to the Department at the District address within
ten days from receipt of this letter, the Department will assume that you are not interested in
settling this matter on the above described terms, and will proceed accordingly. None of your
rights or substantial interests are determined by this letter unless you sign it and it is filed with
the Department Clerk. '

Sincerely,

Ny o |
Deberah A. Getzoff
District Director

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

I, Thomas J. Blanchet , on behalf of Frechold Cartage, Inc. , HEREBY ACCEPT THE
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE,

By:

President

Date:

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DONE AND ENTERED this day of , 2008.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Deborah A. Getzoff
District Director
Southwest District

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

FILED, on this date, pursuant to§120.52, Florida Statutes,

With the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby
Acknowledged. :

Clerk Date

cc: Lea Crandell, Agency Clerk, Mail Station 35



Freehold Cartage, Inc. -
FLD 984 187 831
OGC Case No. 08-2670

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial interests are
affected by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida

- Statutes, to petition for an administrative hearing on it. The Petition must contain the information

set forth below and must be filed (received) at the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900
Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within 21 days of receipt
of this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District
Office named above at the address indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days
constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an administrative hearing pursuant to
Sectlons 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The petition shall contain the following information:
(a) The Department’s Consent Order identification number and the county in which the subject
matter or activity is located; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the
name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the
address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; (c) An explanation of how the
petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the Consent Order; (d) A statement of when
and how the petitioner received notice of the Consent Order; () A statement of all material facts
disputed by petitioner, if any; (f) A statement of the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant
reversal or modification of the Consent Order; (g) A statement of which rules or statutes the
petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Consent Order; and (h) A statement of
the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the Department
to take with respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency
action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it
in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the
Department with regard to the subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a party
to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed

(received) within 21 days of receipt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above
address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver

of any right such person has to request a hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only
be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-106.205,
Florida Administrative Code.

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.



Charlie Crist

Florida Department ot et
Environmental Protection el Kottkarmp
Lt. Governgr

Southwest District Office
[3051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Sécretary

CERTIFIED MAIL 7008 0150.0003 4893 9487
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED October 31, 2008

W. Barry Olsen

Director of Safety and Comphance
Freehold Cartage, Inc.

PO Box 5010

Freehold, NJ 07728-5010

Re: - Freehold Cartage, Inc. Bartow Facility
FLD 984 187 831
Warning Letter #WL08-0004HW53SWD

Polk County

Dear Mr. Olsen,

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A hazardous waste
program field inspection conducted on September 3, 2008 indicates that violations of
Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at the above referenced facility. Department of
Environmental Protection personnel made observatlons described in the attached

' 1nspect10n report.

Sections 403.161 and 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provides that it is a violation to fail
to comply with rules adopted by the Department. The activities observed during the
Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be
contributing to violations of Florida Statutes or Department Rules should cease.

- You are requested to contact Shannon Camp at (813)632-7600, extension 473 within
fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this
matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist
in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to

~ the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary
to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. If after further investigation
the Department’s preliminary findings are verified, this matter may be resolved through
the entry of a Consent Order which will include a compliance schedule, an appropriate

~ penalty, and reimbursement of the Department’s costs and expenses. In accordance with

"More Protection, Less Process”

3
www. dep.state.fl.us (QQ)"\\\
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Frechold Cartage, Inc. Wamning Letter #WLO08-0004HWS3SWD
FLD 984 187 831  Page?

the United States Enivironmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) RCRA Civil Penalty Policy,
the penalties which would be assessed in this case are $1,250.00 Costs and expenses in
this case will be a minimum of $300.00.

If this investigation confirms that your facility is significantly out of compliance, and the

case is not resolved through timely entry of a Consent Order, under the Department's

agreement with the EPA, a formal referral for judicial action must be made to the

Department's Office of General Counsel. We look forward to your cooperatlon in
~completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely yours,
MA 19 ,

Deborah A. Getzoff
Distric_t Director
Southwest District

'DAG/sdc
Attachments

cc:  Mike Redig, HWR Section (Electronic) \\ lqhﬁ
Alan Annicella, USEPA Region IV (Electromc) (o ]
Andrea Stermer, Polk Co.
Michael Hirst, Freehold Cartage- ‘Bartow
Compliance File



PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Violator's Name: _ Freehold Cartage, Inc.

Identify Violator's Facility: 175 Bartow Municipal Airport, Bartow, FL 33830 FLD 984 187 831

Name of Department Staff Responsible for the Penalty Computations:_S. Camp

Case #WL08-0004HW53SWD

Date: September 26, 2008

Potentia\

Extent

Matrix

Violation Manual Total
Type Guide for Harm of Deviation Range ,
1. | 40 CFR 265.171 per 62- HW 29 Minor Moderate $1.933 - ' $1,250
730.171(2)(a) FAC - storing ' $645
HW in a severely rusted &
leaking drum
SUB-TOTAL $1,250
DEPARTMENT COSTS $300
Total Penalties Including Department Costs: $1,550.00
. M/\/\/ﬁ-& Powin [0/s1]ov
Deborah A Getzoff Date ' !

District Director
Southwest District




Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name:  Freehold Cartage Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date:  09/03/2008 On-Site Inspection End Date: ~ 09/03/2008
ME ID#: 16638 EPA ID# FLD984187831

Facility Street Address: 175 Bartow Municipal Arprt, Bartow, Florida 33830-9576

Contact Mailing Address: 175 Bartow Municipal Airport, Bartow, Florida 33830

‘County Name: Polk Contact Phone:  (863) 533-4599
NOTIFIED AS: CURRENT STATUS: |
Transporter . _ Transporter
Used Oil Transfer Facility

Used Oil
INSPECTION TYPE:

- Routine Inspection for Transporter facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:
Principal Inspector:  Shannon D Camp, Environmental Specialist |1
Cther Participants: Michael Hirst, Operations Supervisor

LATITUDE/ LONGITUDE: Lat27° 57" 15.1615" / Long 81° 46' 37.6731"
SIC CODE: 4213 - Trans. & utilities - trucking, excepf local
TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Municipal

Introduction: , . .
Freehold Cartage, Inc. was inspected on September 3, 2008 to evaluate the facility's compliance with state
and federal hazardous waste regulations. Mr. Michael Hirst accompanied the inspector throughout the

. inspection. The Department last inspected Freehold in April 2007. '

Process Description:

Freehold Cartage, Inc. is a registered Hazardous Waste Transporter/Transfer Facility as well as a Used
OillUsed Oil Filter Transporter/Transfer Facility and a Universal Waste Transporter/Transfer Facility.
Operations have not changed significantly since the Department's last inspection. Freehold does not
transport used oil often and pick ups are only arranged through brokers. Presently, Freehold screens all
drums of used oil they transport with Chior-Detect kits. Hazardous waste containers are stored up to 10 days
.in a storage trailer that is not utilized for transport that is located at the ioading dock. At the time of the _
inspection, the facility had numerous containers within this storage trailer. The facility's paperwork, includmg
training records, closure plan, transfer log and manifests appeared to be in order at the time of the inspection.

Hazardous waste storage trailer:

-Hazardous waste storage trailer.
Pending Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:
Transporters Checklist

Type: Violation



P
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Report : ' Page 2 of 4
Inspection Date: - 09/03/2008

Rule: 265.171
Question Number: 1.14.1

Explanation: One severely rusted drum of hazardous waste containing toluene and dusocyanate was
found to be leaking at the time of the inspection. (corrected)

Corrective Action:  Facility personnel placed the leaking drum into an overpack drum during the inspection.

Trailer loaded for transport.:

Trailer adjacent to hazardous waste storage trailer.

Pending Potential Vidlations and Areas of Conce_rn:

Transporters Checklist

Type: Al;ea Of Concern

Rule: 265.171

Question Number: 1.14.1

Explanation: An undetermined dlscharge was found in one of the trailers loaded for transport. The

leak was located adjacent to a pallet of universal waste lead acid batteries. It did not
appearthat a battery was leaking. Another smaller discharge’ which appeared to be the
same substance was located further in the trailer.

Cor'réctive Action: Facmty personnel applied clay absorbent material over the dlscharge areas durlng the
inspection.

Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Potential Violations

Rule Number Area Date Cited  Explanation
Transporters Checklist »
. 265.171 : ‘Hazardous waste 09/03/2008  One severely rusted drum of hazardous
storage trailer waste containing toluene and diisocyanate

was found to be leaking at the time of the
inspection. (corrected)

Areas of Concern

Rule Number - Area Date Cited  Explanation

Transporters Checklist

265.171 Trailer loaded for 09/03/2008  An undetermined discharge was found in one
transport. of the trailers loaded for transport. The leak

was located adjacent to a pallet of universal
waste lead acid batteries. It did not appear
that a battery was leaking. Another smaller
discharge which appeared to be the same

substance was located further in.the trailer.
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Conclusion:

Freehold Cartage was determlned to have one container violation at the time of the inspection which was
corrected during the inspection.
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Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's
compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62
-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's
Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules
under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were
identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance
discovered during the inspection. '

Shannon D Camp Environmental Specialist ||

PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE
HDG FDEP-SWD 9/26/2008
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE ~ ORGANIZATION " DATE
Michael Hirst ' | Operations Supervisor
REPRESENTATIVE NAME REPRESENTATIVE TITLE
' NOSIGNATURE ~ Freehold Cartage, Inc.
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE ORGANIZATION

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site RepreSentative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection
Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Not Ok" or

. areas of concern. '



Transporters Checklist

Requirements;

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

This section provides an opportunity for the department inspector to add a narrative explaining any requirements
identified as"Not Ok" at the time of the inspection. Some requirements may be identified as "Ok" but are discussed
further in the "areas of concern" portion of the narrative section. : '

N

hazardous waste have the appropriate placards?

Do vehicles transporting

Does transporter have an EPA identification number?

Does the transporter use manifest system as required by 263.20?

1.3.1

Do the manifests contain at least:

D Name, address, and EPA ID of transporter?

D Name, address, and EPA ID code of geﬁerator?

D Name, address, id.entiﬁ.cation code of designated permitted facility?

D Corresponding manifest document number?

D Description and quantity of each hazardous waste?

D Signature of subsequent transporters?

D Signatures signifying proper dslivery or reasons why delivery could not be certified?

D EPA waste codes?

international shipments:

1.4.1

Record of date waste left U.S.?

1.4.2

Presence of one signed copy in records?

143

Signed copy of manifest returned to the generator?

1.4.4

Copy of the manifest given to a U.S. Customs official at the point of departure from the United States?

1.5

For SQG waste:

1.5.1

Is waste transported according to reclamation agreement?

1.5.2

is following information recorded on a shipping paper:
[:l Name, address, and EPA iD of waste generator.
D Quantity of waste accepted.

D DdT_ - required shipping info.

D Date waste is accepted

163

Does transporter carry this shipping paper during transport?

154

Are records maintained for three years after termination or expiration of reclamation agreement?

Are copies of the manifest retained for 3 years?

1.7

Is there evidence of discharge of hazardous waste?

1.8

Has transporter demonstrated the financial responsibility required under 62-730.170(2)

1.8

Does the transporter verify financial responsibility with the Department annually?

A I B IR N

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List

Page 10f 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

1 .10: D;e’s f;énspoﬁér comply with 10‘-d:;;2orage limit for t“r;nxsfe\r facmtlés, v
1.10.1 Is the hazardous waste packaged according to 262.30? v
1.1 General Facility Standards (265 Subpart B)
1.11.1 Security l

1.'1 1.1.1  |Is the facility security system adequate to minimize unauthorized entry? v

11141 2 Are signs posted and legible for 25 feet? v
1.11.2 Inspection Requirement

1.11.2.1 Does the facility have a copy of the inspection Plan? V‘
1.11.2.2  |Does the facility have completed inspection logs? v
1.11.2.3  |Were the deficiencies corrected in a timely manner? v
1.11.2.4  |Are the inspection logs maintained at the facility for 3 years? \/

1.11.3 Personnel Training
1.11.31 Do management personnel complete hazardous waste traiﬁing?

. B4 is training on the job? )
D Is training in the classroom?
1.11.3.3 Do laborers who handle hazardous waste complete training?
E Is training on the job? \/
D Is training in the classroom?
1.11.3.6  |Does training include emergency response procedures, inspection procedures, and operation of hazardous \,
- |waste handling equipment? _
1.11.3.7 How often is training reviewed?
Annually )
1.11.3.9  |Does the facility have personnel training. records including job title, description of position, and description 7
of employee's training?
1.11.3.10 |Is training successfully completed within 6 months of hiring/transfer to HW position? W,
1.11.3.11  |Are records maintained for three years at the fat;‘.ility? v
1.11.4 Ignitable, Reactive, or Incompatible Waste
1.11.4.1 Is the waste separated and confined from sources of ignition or reactioﬁ. sparks, spontaneous ignition, an(_i W
radiant heat? - .
1.11.4.2 Are "No Smoking" signs posted in the area? - v
1.12 Preparedness and Prevention (265 Subpart C)

1.12.1 Is there evidence of fire, explosion or contamination of the environment? )
>1 122 |is the facility equipped with (265.32 - required equipﬁent): )
1.12.2.1 Internal communications or alarm system? Is it easily accessible in case of emergency? v
1.12.2.2  {Telsphone or two-way radio to call emergency response personnel? v
1.12.2.3 Portable fire extinguishers, fire control equipment, spill controt equipment and decontamination equipment?

D Is this equipment tested to assure its proper operation? v
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 20of 9




3y

:

) How many times per year?

1

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT CF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIéT

1.12.3

Water of adequate volume for hoses, sprinklers or water spray system?v

Describe source of water.

Indicate flow rate and/or pressure and storage capacity, If applicable.

1.124-

Is there sufficient aisle space to allow unobstructed movement of personnel and equipment? (e.g.,
adequate aisle space in between barrels to check for Ieakage,uvcorrosion and proper labeling, stc.)

1.12.4.1

Has the ownerfoperator made arrangements with the local authorities to familiarize them with’
characteristics of the facility? (Layout of facility, properties of hazardous waste handled and assoclated
hazards, places where facility personnel would normally be working, entrances to roads inside facility,
possible evacuation routes.)

1.12.5

in the case that more than one police or fire department might respond, is there a designated primary
authority? :
If yes, indicate primary authority Is the fire department a city or volunteer fire

11256

Does the owner/operator have phone number of and agreements with state emergency response teams,
emergency response contractors and equipment suppliers?
Are they readily available to the emergency coordinator?

1.12.7

Has the owner/operator arranged to familiarize focal hospitals with the properties of hazardous waste
handled and types of injuries that could result from fires, explosions, or releases at the facility?

D If no, has the owner/operator attempted to do this?

1.12.8

If the State, or local authorities decline to enter into the above referenced agreements, has this been
documented in the operation record?

Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures (265 Subpart D)

1.13.1.

Does the facility have a contingency plan?

1.13.2

Is it at the facility and easily available?

1.133

Is the contingency plan a revised SPCC Plan

1.13.3.1

Does the plan include:
D Actlon personnel will take?
D Evacuation routes?

D Emergency Equipment?

1.13.3.5

Is the emergency equipment properly inspected and maintained?

1.13.4

is there an emergency coordinator on site or within short driving distance of the plant at all times?

1.13.5

Who is the emergency coordinator?

Michael Hirst

1136

Has the facility supplied local police and fire departments with a copy of the contingency plan?

1.13.7

Has the facility supplied DEP with a copy of the Contingency Plan?

Container Storage Checklist (Subpart | - Use and Management of Containers 265.170)

1.14.1

Are the containers in good condition? (check for leaks, corrosion, bulges, etc.)

1.14.2

If a container is found to be lsaking, does the operator transfer the hazardous waste from the leaking
container? i

1.14.3

Is the waste compatible with the containers and/or its liner?

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List

Page 3 of 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Are containers holding hazardous waste opened, handled or stored in such a manner as to cause the V
container to rupture or leak? _
1.14.5-  |Are each of the containers inspected at least weekly? v
1.14.6 Are containers holding ignitable or reactive wastes Ioéated at least 15 meters (50 feet) from the facility Vv
property line? i
- 1.14.7 Are incompatible wastes stored in the same containers? v’
1.14.8 Are containers holding incompatible wastes kept apart by physical barrier or sufficient distance? v
1.15 Does facility have a written closure plan satisfying requirements of closure performance, notification, and
decontamination standards of 40 CFR 265.111, 265.112(c), 265.114, 265.115? o
D Has the facility supplied DEP with a copy of the plan?
1.16 Is hazardous waste that is stored in containers or vehicles stored on a man made surface which is capable "
of preventing spills or rel to the ground? )
1.17 Is a written log maintained for all waste entering or leaving the transfer facility? V
1.171 Does the log contain:
D Generators' names? .
v
D Manifest numbers?
D Dates when waste enters and leaves facility?
1.18  [Has the facllity notified the department on Form 17-730.900(6) (Transfer facility notification form)? )
1.18 Does the transfer facility have an EPA/DER ID number? v

Y 2

SVERE R & 2 RAL DA &5 3 A
Does the transporter have documentation that this waste was generated by an unregulated source?

If yes, complete the applicable Generator or Smal! Quantity Generator checkiist.

D If no, is the transporter assuming responsibility as the generator of this waste?

1.21.2

If no, the inspector should inform the transporter that he will be held responsible as the generator of the
waste and will be reinspected to ensure that the applicable requirements are being satisfied. A follow-up
inspection should be scheduled as follows:

l:] 90 days after initial inspection if the quantity of “unregulated” wastes on site exceed

D 180 days after initial inspection if the quantity of "unregulated” wastes on site are less

1.22

Does the transporter mix/consolidate hazardous wastes of different DOT shipping descriptions
263.10(c)(2)?
if yes, complete the Generator checklist.

3
s).

[ “california List"
] F-- List Solvents

[ First Third v
D Second Third
] Third Third
D Soil and Debris
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 4 of 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Pre-Inspection Checklist

Requirements:

This section provides an opportunity for the department inspector to add a narrative explaining any requirements
identified as"Not Ok" at the time of the inspection. Some requirements may be identified as "Ok" but are discussed
further in the "areas of concern" portion of the narrative section.

Facllity failed to notify with the correct status.

26.2 Facility failed‘ to notify change of status. ] , \/

26.3 v Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? v

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 6 of 9
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Used Oil Transporter

Requirements:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

This section provides an opportunity for the department inspector to add a narrative explaining any requirements
identified as"Not Ok" at the time of the inspection. Some requirements may be identified as "Ok" but are discussed
further in the “areas of concern” portion of the narrative section. '

v

29.1 Is the facility exempt under any of the following?
On site transport?
Generator transporting < 55 g /time to a collection center?
Transporter of < 55 g /time from generator to aggregation point owned by same
29.2 If the transporter also transpbrts hazardous waste in the same trucks as are used to transport used oil, are
the vehicles emptied per 261.7 after HW shipments? (If not, the used oil must be managed as hazardous).
29.3 Does the transporter process used oil beyond what would be considered incldental to transport?
29.3.1 If 'yes' are they in compliance with 279 Subpart F?
294 Has the facility notified of used oil activities? Check EPA form 8700-12. .
29.5 Does the transporter only deliver used oil to other transporters, oil processors, off specification used oil A
burners with EPA 1D numbers? ;
29.6 Does the transporter comply with DOT requirements? ¢
29.7 If any oil is discharged during transport, does the transporter:
. 29.7.1 Notify National Response Center and State Warning Point and Coast Guard per 33 CFR 153.203, as
applicable? :
29.7.2 Report to DOT in writing per 49 CFR 171.167 \/
29.7.3 Clean up any discharges until the discharge poses no threat? o
298 Does the facility also transport used ol filters? v‘
29.81 If so, are the filters stored in above ground containers which are:
29.8.1.1  lIngood condition? o
29.8.1.2 [Closed or otherwise protected from weather? V)
29.8.1.3  |Labeled "Used Oil Filters"? v
29.8.1.4  |Stored on an oil impervious surface? «

29.9 Do used oil acceptance records inciude:
29.9.1 Name & Address of facllity providing the oil for transport? W
29.9.2 EPA 1D # of oil provider? v
2983 Quantity of oil shipped? v
29.9.4 Date of acceptance? v
29.9.5 Signature of oil provider, dated upon receipt? y
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 7of 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

29.9.5 Vv
29.10.  |Do used ol delivery records include:
29.10.1 Name & Address of receiving facility or transporter? Vv
29.10.2 EPA ID # of recsiving facility or transporter? v
29.10.3  |Quantity of oil delivered? v
29.10.4 Date of delivery? v
29.10.5 Signature of oil receiver, dated upon receipt? v
28.11 Do the above records also include:
29.11.1 State required information on the type of cil? \/
29.11.2  |Destination or end use? v
29.12 Does the facility keep records on DEP Form 62-710.901(2) or equivalent? Ry,
29.13 Does the facility submit an annual report by March 1 summarizing the on S|te records for the previous ~/
calendar year?
29.13.1 If not, is the facility an electric utility transporting: only self generated used oil for recycling, which is exempt . o
from state registration and reporting requirements? .
29.14 Does the transporter keep copies of the record and reports for three years at the street address of the v
facility?

Is the transpor_te} cenlﬂz;? (IoI. Qoverr;fngﬁté. and < 55g/txme‘transporters are exempt) ]
29.16 Does the facility maintain training records? 7
29.17 Does the facility maintain insurance or financlal assurance of $100,000 combined single limit? Q«
29.18 Is the facility registration form and ID number displayed? . o

29.19 Does the transporter store used ol at any transportation related facility (including parking lots) for more .
than 24 hours and not longer than 35 days during the normal course of transport'7 Transfer facilities storing v
used oil more than 35 days must comply with 279 Subpart F.

29.19.1 Is the transfer facility registered per 62-710.500(1)(a) F.A.C? v

29.20 Does the transporter determine whether used oll stored at a transfer facility has total halogen content above | .,
or below 1,000 ppm? i

29.20.1 Is this done by testing? . : v

29.20.2 Is this done by process knowledge?

Describe basis v

Testing by Chlor-Detect.

29.20.3 Are test records or copies of records providing basis for determination kept for 3 years? W,
28.21 Have any analyses showed Exceedence of the 1,000 ppm level? v
29.21.1 If so, was the oil managed as hazardous waste?

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List _ Page 8 of 8
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

29.21.2 If not, was the oil exempt?
Describe v
Do not pick up used oil with halogen levels of 1000 ppm or more.
29.22 Is used oil stored only in tanks or containérs, or units subject fco 264 and 2657 v
29.23 If the facility has tanks, do they comply with 62-761 and 62.762 rules? \/
29.23.1 Describe, including number and size of tanks, noting registration numbers if appiicable, and compliance '
rL~:/tealtus.
29.23.2 Is secondary containment provided and adequate? N
29.24 Are containers and tank trailers'ivn good condition and not leaking? o
29.25 Are containers provided with secondary containment with minimum requirements? Y,
29.25.1 Is the containmgnt system impervious to ol so as to prevent migration?. V«
29.26 [Are ASTs, UST tank fill lines and containers labeled "used oil'f? - V
29.27 Are used oil filters generated off-site stored more than 10 days? \/
29.27.1 If s0, is the facility a registered used oil filter transfer facility? ‘ 7
29.28 “{Doss the facility stop operations and clean up reieases of used oil, repairing or replacing any leaking units o
as applicable? . :
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 9 of 9



riorida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT ENFORCEMENT COVER MEMO

TO: WYX‘O Deborah Getzoff, District Director
THROUGH: William Kutash, Waste Program Administrator
2 James Dregne, Hazardous Waste Program Manager ¢/ /7
/v Elizabeth Knauss, HW Enforcement Coordinator
FROM: & Shannon Camp, Environmental Specialist
DATE: November 7, 2008
FILE NAME: Freehold Cartage, Inc. COUNTY: Polk

PROGRAM: Hazardous Waste
TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Draft Short Form Consent Order
REQUESTED ACTION: Review/Signature

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: storing hw in a severely rusted and leaking drum in the HW storage
trailer

STATUS OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: The violation was corrected dufing the inspection.

STATUS OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT: Penalty was prepared in accordance with United States EPA
RCRA Civil Penalty Policy.

PENALTY: [] Not Applicable Amount;  $1250
Costs & Expenses:  $300
Total:  $1550

Secretary Approval [X] Not required / Approved on

Attachments:



% . o Charlie Cri
Florida Department ot e i
Environmental Protection eff Kottkarmp
Lt. Governor
Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway Michael W. Sole
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Secretary
CERTIFIED MAIL 7008 0150.0003 4893 9487
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED October 31, 2008

W. Barry Olsen

Director of Safety and Compliance
Freehold Cartage, Inc.

PO Box 5010

Freehold, NJ 07728-5010

Re:  Freehold Cartage, Inc. Bartow Facility
FLD 984 187 831
Warning Letter #WL08-0004HW53SWD
Polk County

Dear Mr. Olsen,

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A hazardous waste
program field inspection conducted on September 3, 2008 indicates that violations of
Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at the above referenced facility. Department of
Environmental Protection personnel made observations described in the attached
inspection report. -

Sections 403.161 and 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provides that it is a violation to fail
to comply with rules adopted by the Department. The activities observed during the
Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be
contributing to violations of Florida Statutes or Department Rules should cease.

- You are requested to contact Shannon Camp at (813)632-7600, extension 473 within
fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this
matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist
in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to
the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary
to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. If after further investigation
the Department’s preliminary findings are verified, this matter may be resolved through
the entry of a Consent Order which will include a compliance schedule, an appropriate
penalty, and reimbursement of the Department’s costs and expenses. In accordance with

“More Protection, Less Process” tfp
www. dep.state. fl.us S
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Freehold Cartage, Inc. Warmng Letter #WL08-0004HWS53SWD
FLD 984 187 831 _ Page 2

the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) RCRA Civil Penalty Policy,
the penalties which would be assessed in this case are $1,250.00 Costs and expenses in
this case will be a minimum of $300.00.

If this investigation confirms that your facility is significantly out of compliance, and the
case is not resolved through timely entry of a Consent Order, under the Department's
agreement with the EPA, a formal referral for judicial action must be made to the
Department's Office of General Counsel. We look forward to your cooperation in
completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely yours,
’-‘/m% -

Deborah A. Getzoff
District Director

Southwest District
'DAG/sdc
Attachments

cc: Mike Redig, HWR Section (Electronic) \\ lq\ R
Alan Annicella, USEPA Region IV (Electromc) |\\q ;
Andrea Stermer, Polk Co.

Michael Hirst, Freehold Cartage- _Bartow
Compliance File



PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Violator's Name: _ Freehold Cartage, Inc.

Identify Violator's Facility: 175 Bartow Municipal Airport, Bartow, FL 33830 FLD 984 187 831

Name of Department Staff Responsible for the Penalty Computations:__S. Camp

Case #W1.08-0004HW53SWD Date: _ September 26, 2008
Violation Manual Potential Extent Matrix Total
Type Guide for Harm of Deviation Range v
1. 40 CFR 265.171 per 62- HW 29 Minor Moderate - $1,933 - $1,250
730.171(2)(a) FAC - storing $645
HW in a severely rusted &
leaking drum
SUB-TOTAL $1,250
DEPARTMENT COSTS $300
Total Penalties Including Department Costs: $1,550.00
| %\Ni« [Povr [o/31]ox

Deborah A Getzoff
District Director
Southwest District

Date '




Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Freehold Cartage Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 09/03/2008 On-Site Inspection End Date: 09/03/2008
ME ID#: 16638 _ EPA ID#: FLD984187831

Facility Street Address: 175 Bartow Municipal Arprt, Bartow, Florida 33830-9576

Contact Mailing Address: 175 Bartow Municipal Airport, Bartow, Florida 33830

‘County Name: Polk Contact Phone: (863) 533-4599
NOTIFIED AS: CURRENT STATUS: |
Transporter Transporter
Used Qil Transfer Facility

Used Oil
INSPECTION TYPE:

- Routine Inspection for Tran'spbrter facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector:  Shannon D Camp, Environmental Specialist [|
Other Participants: ~ Michael Hirst, Operations Supervisor

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat27° 57" 15.1615" / Long 81° 46' 37.6731"
SIC CODE: 4213 - Trans. & utilities - trucking, except local
TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Municipal

Introduction:

Freehold Cartage, Inc. was inspected on September 3, 2008 to evaluate the facility's compliance with state
and federal hazardous waste regulations. Mr. Michael Hirst accompanied the inspector throughout the
- inspection. The Department last inspected Freehold in April 2007. '

Process Description:

Freehold Cartage, Inc. is a registered Hazardous Waste Transporter/Transfer Facility as well as a Used
Oil/lUsed Oil Filter Transporter/Transfer Facility and a Universal Waste Transporter/Transfer Facility.
Operations have not changed significantly since the Department's last inspection. Freehold does not
transport used oil often and pick ups are only arranged through brokers. Presently, Freehold screens all
drums of used oil they transport with Chior-Detect kits. Hazardous waste containers are stored up to 10 days
in a storage trailer that is not utilized for transport that is located at the loading dock. At the time of the
inspection, the facility had numerous containers within this storage trailer. The facility's paperwork, including
training records, closure plan, transfer log and manifests appeared to be in order at the time of the inspection.

Hazardous waste storage trailer:

-Hazardous waste storage trailer.

Pending Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Transporters Checklist

Type: Violation



Freehold Cartage Inc inspectiun Report Page 2 of 4 .
Inspection Date: - 09/03/2008

Rule: 265.171

Question Number: 1.14.1

Explanation: One severely rusted drum of hazardous waste containing toluene and diisocyanate was

found to be leaking at the time of the inspection. (corrected)
Corrective Action:  Facility personnel placed the leaking drum into an overpack drum during the inspection.

Trailer loaded for transport.:

Trailer adjacent to hazardous waste storage trailer.

Pending Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Transporters Checklist
Type: Area Of Concern

Rule: 265.171
QUestion Number: 1.14.1

Explanation: An undetermined discharge was found in one of the trailers loaded for transport. The
leak was located adjacent to a pallet of universal waste lead acid batteries. It did not
appear-that a battery was leaking. Another smaller discharge which appeared to be the
same substance was located further in the trailer. ’

Corrective Action: Faéility personnél applied clay absorbent material over the diécharge areas during the

inspection.

Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Potential Violations

Rule Number Area Date Cited
Transporters Checkiist
. 265.171 ‘Hazardous waste 09/03/2008

storage trailer

Areas of Concern

Rule Number Area Date Cited

Transporters Checklist -

265.171 * Trailer loaded for 09/03/2008
transport.

Explanation

One severely rusted drum of hazardous
waste containing toluene and diisocyanate
was found to be leaking at the time of the
inspection. (corrected)

Explanation

An undetermined discharge was found in one

~ of the trailers loaded for transport. The leak

was located adjacent to a pallet of universal
waste lead acid batteries. It did not appear
that a battery was leaking. Another smaller
discharge which appeared to be the same

substance was located further in the trailer.
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Inspection Date:  09/03/2008

Conclusion: _ ‘
Freehold Cartage was determined to have one container violation at the time of the inspection which was
corrected during the inspection.



Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Report Page d of 4
Inspection Date:  09/03/2008 '

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's
compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62
-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's
Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules
under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were
identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance
discovered during the inspection.

Shannon D Camp Environmental Specialist ||

PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE
5 FDEP - SWD : 9/26/2008
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE ORGANIZATION DATE
Michael Hirst Operations Supervisor
REPRESENTATIVE NAME REPRESENTATIVE TITLE
- NO SIGNATURE Freehold Cartage, Inc.
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE ORGANIZATION

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection
Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Not Ok" or
. areas of concern.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Transporters Checklist
Requirements:

This section provides an opportunity for the department inspector to add a narrative explaining any requirements
identified as"Not Ok" at the time of the inspection. Some requirements may be identified as "Ok" but are discussed
further in the "areas of concern” portion of the narrative section.

1.1 Do vehicles transporting hazardous waste have the appropriate placards? N

1.2 Does transporter have an EPA identification number? W

1.3 Does the transporter use manifest system as required by 263.207 . v

1.3.1 Do the manifests contain at least:

D Name, address, and EPA ID of transporter?

D Name, address, and EPA ID code of generator?

D Name, address, identiﬁ.cation code of designated permitted facility?
D Corresponding manifest document number? v
D Description and quantity of each hazardous waste?

EI Signature of subsequent transporters?

E] Signatures signifying proper delivery or reasons why delivery could not be certified?

D EPA waste codes?

14 international shipments:

1.4.1 Record of date waste left U.S.?

14.2 Presence of one signed copy in records?

143 Signed copy of manifest returned to the generator?

144 Copy of the manifest given to a U.S. Customs official at the point of departure from the United States?

< <l <l <

15 For SQG waste:

151 Is waste transported according to reclamation agreement? v‘

152 Is following information recorded on a shipping paper:
EI Name, address, and EPA ID of waste generator.
D Quantity of waste accepted. : v
D DdT - required shipping info.

D Date waste is accepted

1.53 Does transporter carry this shipping paper during transport?

<

1.5.4 Are records maintained for three years after termination or expiration of reclamation agreement? v,

1.6 Are copies of the manifest retained for 3 years?

1.7 Is there evidence of discharge of hazardous waste?

1.8 Has transporter demonstrated the financial responsibility required under 62-730.170(2)

A IR G I IR

1.9 Does the transporter verify financial responsibility with the Department annually?

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 1 of 9



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Does transporter comply with 10 day storage limit for transfer faéilitieé? } v )
1.10.1 Is the hazardous waste packaged according to 262.30? V'
1.1 General Facility Standards (265 Subpart B)
1.11.1 Security
1.11.11 Is the facility security system adequate to minimize unauthorized entry? v
1.1 1.1.2 Are signs posted and legible for 25 feet? Vv
1.11.2 Inspection Requirement
1.11.2.1 Does the facility have a copy of the Inspection Plan? v
1.11.2.2 Does the facility have completed inspection logs? v
1.11.23 Were the deficiencies corrected in a timely manner? v,
1.11.2.4  [Are the inspection logs maintained at the facility for 3 years? v
1.113 Personnel Training
1.11.31 Do management personnel complete hazardous waste traiﬁing?
E Is training on the job? v,
D Is training in the classroom?
1.11.3.3 Do faborers who handle hazardous yvaste complete training?
[ 1s training on the job? | v
D Is training in the classroom?
1.11.3.6 Does training include emergency response procedures, inspection procedures, and operation of hazardous v‘
) [waste handling equipment?
1.11.3.7 How often is training reviewed?
JAnnually
1.41.3.9 Does the facility have personnel training records including job title, description of position, and description v
of employee's training? )
1.11.3.10 |Is training successfully completed within 6 months of hiring/transfer to HW position? )
1.11.3.11  |Are records maintained for three years at the facility? ")
1.11.4 Ignitable, Reactive, or Incompatible Waste
1.11.4.1 Is the waste separated and confined from sources of ignition or reactioﬁ. sparks, spontaneous ignition, anq v
radiant heat?
1.11.4.2 Are "No Smoking" signs posted in the area? - v
1.12 Preparedness and Prevention (265 Subpart C)
1.12.1 Is there evidencé of fire, explosion or contamination of the environment? Vv
- v1 122 |Is the facility equipped with (265.32 - required equipment): v
1.12.2.1 internal communications or alarm system? Is it easily accessible in case of emergency? v
1.12.2.2 Telephone or two-way radio to call emergency response personnel? Vv
1.12.2.3 Portable fire extinguishers, fire control equipment, spili control equipment and decontamination equipment?
D Is this equipment tested to assure its proper operation? v
Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List Page 2 of 9




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

11223 _ How many times per year? :

-1

1.12.3 Water of adequate volume for hoses, sprinklers or water spray system?

Describe source of water. v

Indicate flow rate and/or pressure and storage capacity, if applicable.

1.12.4 Is there sufficient aisle space to allow unobstructed movement of personnel and equipment? (e.g., )
adequate aisle space in between barrels to check for Ieakage,,icorrosion and proper labeling, etc.) v

1.12.4.1 Has the owner/operator made arrangements with the local authorities to familiarize them with
characteristics of the facility? (Layout of facility, properties of hazardous waste handled and associated ]
hazards, places where facility personnel would normally be working, entrances to roads inside facility, j
possible evacuation routes.) :

1.12.5 In the case that more than one police or fire department might respond, is there a designated primary
authority? : \‘/
If yes, indicate primary authority Is the fire department a city or volunteer fire
1.12.6 Does the owner/operator have phone number of and agreements with state emergency response teams,
emergency response contractors and equipment suppliers? v

D Are they readily available to the emergency coordinator?

1.12.7 Has the owner/operator arranged to familiarize local hospitals with the properties of hazardous waste
handled and types of injuries that could result from fires, explosions, or releases at the facility? o
D if no, has the owner/operator attempted to do this?
1.12.8 If the State, or local authorities decline to enter into the above referenced agreements, has this been v
documented in the operation record? )
1.13 Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures (265 Subpart D)
1.13.1 Does the facility have a contingency plan? ' v
1.13.2 Is it at the facility and easily available? v
1.13.3 Is the contingency plan a revised SPCC Plan v

1.13.31 Does the plan include:

I:] Action personnel will take? N
v

D Evacuation routes?

D Emergency Equipment?

1.13.35 Is the emergency equipment properly inspected and maintained? v
1.134 Is there an emergency coordinator on site or within short driving distance of the plant at ail times? N
1.135 Who is the emergency coordinator?

Michael Hirst
1.13.6 Has the facility supplied local police and fire departments with a copy of the contingency plan? v
1.13.7 Has the facility supplied DEP with a copy of the Contingency Plan? . v
1.14 Container Storage Checklist (Subpart | - Use and Management of Containers 265.170)
1.14.1 Are the containers in good condition? (check for leaks, corrosion, bulges, etc.) v
1.14.2 If a container is found to be leaking, does the operator transfer the hazardous waste from the leaking v
container? )
1.14.3 Is the waste compatible with the containers and/or its liner? Vv

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List " Page3of9



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

1.14.4 Are containers holding hazardous waste opened, handled or stored in such a manner as to cause the N
container to rupture or leak? ~
1.14.5 Are each of the containers inspected at least weekly? v
1.14.6 Are containers holding ignitable or reactive wastes located at least 15 meters (50 feet) from the facility v
property line? '
- 1.14.7 Are incompatible wastes stored in the same containers? Vv
1.14.8 Are containers holding incompatible wastes kept apart by physical barrier or sufficient distance? Vv
1.15 Does facility have a written closure plan satisfying requirements of closure performance, notification, and
decontamination standards of 40 CFR 265.111, 265.112(c), 265.114, 265.115? v
D Has the facility supplied DEP with a copy of the plan?
1.16 Is hazardous waste that is stored in containers or vehicles stored on a man made surface which is capable v
of preventing spills or rel to the ground? )
1.17 Is a written log maintained for ail waste entering or leaving the transfer facility? Vv
1.17.1 Does the log contain:
D Generators' names?
v
D Manifest numbers? ’
D Dates when waste enters and leaves facility?
1.18 Has the facility notified the department on Form 17-730.900(6) (Transfer facility notification form)? \/
1.19 Does the transfer facility have an EPA/DER [D number? v

If yes, complete the applicable Generator or Small Quantity Generator checklist.

D If no, is the transporter assuming responsibility as the generator of this waste?

1.21.2

If no, the inspector should inform the transporter that he will be held responsible as the generator of the
waste and will be reinspected to ensure that the applicable requirements are being satisfied. A follow-up
inspection should be scheduled as follows:

D 90 days after initial inspection if the quantity of "unregulated” wastes on site exceed

D 180 days after initial inspection if the quantity of "unreguiated" wastes on site are less

1.22

Does the transporter mix/consolidate hazardous wastes of different DOT shipping descriptions
263.10(c)(2)?
If yes, complete the Generator checklist.

Does the transporter manage restricted (land ban) wastes? If yes, check appropriate box(es).

E] “California List"
D F--- List Solvents

I First Third V)
] second Third
] Third Third
] soil and Debris
Freehold Cartage Inc inspection Check List Page 4 of 9



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Pre-Inspection Checklist

Requirements:

This section provides an opportunity for the department inspector to add a narrative explaining any requirements
identified as"Not Ok" at the time of the inspection. Some requirements may be identified as "Ok" but are discussed
further in the "areas of concern” portion of the narrative section.

£ % X % B 3
261 Facility faited to notify with the correct status. Vv
26.2 Facility failed to notify change of status. ] v
26.3 Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? \/
Page 6 of 9
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Used Oil Transporter
Requirements:

This section provides an opportunity for the department inspector to add a narrative explaining any requirements
identified as"Not Ok" at the time of the inspection. Some requirements may be identified as "Ok" but are discussed
further in the "areas of concern" portion of the narrative section. '

On site transport?
Generator transporting < 55 g /time to a collection center?
Transporter of < 55 g /time from generator to aggregation point owned by same
29.2 If the transporter also transports hazardous waste in the same trucks as are used to transport used oil, are §
the vehicles emptied per 261.7 after HW shipments? (If not, the used oil must be managed as hazardous). v
29.3 Does the transporter process used oil beyond what would be considered incidental to transport? V]
29.3.1 If 'yes' are they in compliance with 279 Subpart F? v
294 Has the facility notified of used oil activities? Check EPA form 8700-12. o
29.5 Does the transporter only deliver used oil to other transporters, oil processors, off specification used oil a7
burners with EPA |D numbers? _
29.6 Does the transporter comply with DOT requirements? v
29.7 If any oil is discharged during transport, does the transporter:
29.71 Notify National Response Center and State Warning Point and Coast Guard per 33 CFR 153.203, as o
applicable?
29.7.2 Report to DOT in writing per 49 CFR 171.167 v,
29.7.3 Clean up any discharges until the discharge poses no threat? )
29.8 Does the facility also transport used ol fitters? v
29.8.1 If so, are the filters stored in above ground containers which are:
29.8.11 In good condition? W
29.8.1.2 |Closed or otherwise protected from weather? ¢
29.8.1.3 Labeled "Used Oil Filters"? v
29.8.1.4  [Stored on an oil impervious surface? v;

29.9 Do used oil acceptance records include:

29.9.1 Name & Address of facility providing the oil for transport? V]
29.9.2 EPA ID # of oil provider? Vv
2993 Quantity of oil shipped? Vv
2994 Date of acceptance? Vv
2995 Signature of oil provider, dated upon receipt? y

Freehold Cartage Inc Inspection Check List ' Page 7 of 9



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

29.10 Do used oit delivery records include:
29.10.1 Name & Address of receiving facility or transporter? Vv
29.10.2 EPA ID # of receiving facility or transporter? Vv
29.10.3 Quantity of oil delivered? Vv
29.10.4 Date of delivery? v
29.10.5 Signature of oil receiver, dated upon receipt? v
29.11 Do the above records also include:
29.11.1 State required information on the type of oil? W
29.11.2 Destination or end use? Vv
29.12 Does the facility keep records on DEP Form 62-710.901(2) or equivalent? v
29.13 Does the facility submit an annual report by March 1 summarizing the on site records for the previous v
calendar year? : )
29.131 If not, is the facility an electric utility transporting only self generated used il for recycling, which is exempt . } \,
from state registration and reporting requirements?
29.14 Does the transporter keep copies of the record and reports for three years at the street address of the v
facility?

28.15 Is the transporter certified? (local governments, and < 55g/time transporters are exempt) v
29.16 Does the facility maintain training records? \/
29.17 Does the facility maintain insurance or financial assurance of $100,000 combined single limit? Vv
29.18 Is the facility registration form and ID number displayed? \,

. L 4 i
29.19 Does the transporter store used oil at any transportation related facility (including parking lots) for more .
than 24 hours and not longer than 35 days during the normal course of transport? Transfer facilities storing v
used oil more than 35 days must comply with 279 Subpart F. :
29.19.1 Is the transfer facility registered per 62-710.500(1)(a) F.A.C? v
29.20 Does the transporter determine whether used oif stored at a transfer facility has total halogen content above v
: or below 1,000 ppm? )
29.20.1 Is this done by testing? v
29.20.2 Is this done by process knowledge?
Describe basis v
Testing by Chlor-Detect.
29.20.3 Are test records or copies of records providing basis for determination kept for 3 years? v
29.21 Have any analyses showed Exceedence of the 1,000 ppm level? Vv
29.211 If so, was the oil managed as hazardous waste? )
v
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION CHECK LIST

29.21.1 — B . | v
29.21.2 If not, was the oil exempt?
Describe v
Do not pick up used oil with halogen levels of 1000 ppm or more.
29.22 Is used oil stored only in tanks or containers, or units subject to 264 and 265? v
29.23 If the facility has tanks, do they comply with 62-761 and 62.762 rules? v
29.23.1 Describe, including number and size of tanks, noting registration numbers if applicable, and compliance
status.
h/a
29.23.2 Is secondary containment provided and adequate? N
29.24 Are containers and tank trailers in good condition and not leaking? v
29.25 Are containers provided with secondary containment with minimum requirements? \/
29.25.1 Is the containment system impervious to oil so as to prevent migration?. v
29.26 [Are ASTs, UST tank fill lines and containers labeled "used oil"? v
29.27 Are used oil filters generated off-site stored more than 10 days? \/ -
29.27.1 If s0, is the facility a registered used oil filter transfer facility? \,
29.28 Does the facility stop operations and clean up releases of used oil, repairing or replacing any leaking units v
as applicable? . )

Freehold Cartage Inc inspection Check List Page 9 of 9



Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT ENFORCEMENT COVER MEMO

TO: m Deborah Getzoff, District Director

THROUGH: )[\A/‘D William Kutash, Waste Program Administrator

& James Dregne, Hazardous Waste Program Manager 102
/ Elizabeth Knauss, HW Enforcement Coordinator

FROM: ’ 5(5/ Shannon Camp, Environmental Specialist
DATE: October 29, 2008
FILE NAME: Freehold Cartage, Inc. COUNTY: Polk

PROGRAM: Hazardous Waste
TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Warning Letter/ Penalty Computation Wkst/ Inspection Report
REQUESTED ACTION: Review/Signature

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: storing hw in a severely rusted and leaking drum in the HW storage
trailer

STATUS OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: The violation was corrected during the inspection.

STATUS OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT: Penalty was prepared in accordance with United States EPA
RCRA Civil Penalty Palicy.

PENALTY: [] Not Applicable Amount:  $1250
Costs & Expenses: $300
Total: $1550

Secretary Approval [X] Not required / Approved on

Attachments:



From:FCI BARTOW.FL

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter.)

1 863 533 1613

09/30/2008 06:34 #448 P.003/0Z3

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

A

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1- Generaloy DLbumbec.., o
WASTE MANIFEST

—>

2. Page!1 of

3. Emg%eq%_:@ﬁsg:oﬂgz Phone

4. Manifest Tracking Number

004367342 JJK

5. Generator’s Name and Malllng Address

Generator's Phane: FI7CEE-T14G

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)

6. Transporter1 Company Name

U.S. EPA ID Number

g y_.m’i:-_-.., s,
7. TEnspoﬁ‘ErTComp‘éﬁY Nam US. EPATD Nuimbier

8. Desxgnated Fadility Name and Site Address
— Entap

e

.a;&;i

U.S. EPA ID Number

Facility's Phone: .
9a. | Sb.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, 10 Numbsr, 0. Cantainers 1. Toiai 2. Unit 13. Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol. .
ol ¥ v¥esi= Einhylens Oxide (Fiammabie Gas - L2b Pack #1321 UNID4D oF z
e
=4 e
E DOl O0S
=z 2.
Ly
©
3.
4.
14. Special Handhng Instructions and Additional Information
eturs the manifest to; Charils Funrer

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are dassified, packaged,
marked and iabeied/piacarded, and are I ali respects In proper condition for transport according to appiicabie iniernational and national. govemmental reguiations. i expost shipment and i arn the vnmary
Exporter, { certify that the cantents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b} (if| am a small quantity generator) is true.

Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name : Si Month Day Year
16. Intemational Shipments
Ip D Importto U.S, D Export from U.S. Port of entryfexit:

Transporter signature (for exports only): Date feaving U.S.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
rter 4 Printed/Typed Name Signature,,.. o // Month Day Year
Taen Cheer | X C— | 185 [0
, ¢ y | OF k&7 |

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signaturs™ Month  Day  Year

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

D Quantity

D Type

D Residus

Manifest Refsrence Number:

D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection

18b. Altemnate Facility (or Generator)

i:aci'!ity's Phone:

U.S. EPA ID Number

DESIGNATED F#;‘.G‘ILITY —> TRANSPORTER. INT'L | <

Printed/Typed Name ,

18c. Signature of Altemate Facilty (or Generator) Month Day Year -
18. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., cades for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
1. - 2. 3. 4.
20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Ceriification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as neted in ltem 18a
Signature Month Day Year

| [ ]

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Pravious editions are obsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE (IF REQUIRED)



From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613

“

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

09/30/°008 06:34 #448 P.002/023

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone
: 1 H 5327450

WASTE MANIFEST FiL 2388996683

A

>

4. Manifest Tracking Number

004638968 JJK

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Addressii 71} PHVER
18228 U=h TEEY WAY

Generator's Site Address (if different than mafling address)

HIRRGR, FL J3855
Generator's Phone: . T4 4337488 1 S
6. Transporter 1 Compgny Name it )
e iAot Ly tore  Tas | /S5 DY/ 2 7
| 7- Teansperter 2 Company-Name: 4 8- EPAID-Number

8. Designatad Faciity Name and St Address FNg ] RIBEENTE. EHIERPRISES THIIEFPUHEED
A4S SPATYE GREOVE RSO
CRETEAYI, O 45232

U.S. EPA ID Number

jeHpag3izretie

Facilty's Phone: (513} 541-1823
ga. |} 9b.U.S. DOT Description {ncluding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Tota! 12. Unit 13. Waste Codes
HM § and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt./Val. :
- L R, WASIE TIRIC SA TR, ORGRNIC, WG, T
o M
=1 (WECHLORFTHRMINEY, 6.1, 1BPALL, PGII, EEGHIGA, o6/
: p
S| x| svzen 8| Jo
z| - |2
]
<
3.
4.

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional information

A: V353 C:
B f+H

15.  GENERATOR’S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately describad
srarked and labeled/placarded; and are in 21l respects In-proper condition for Fansport according to applicable international and national g
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this cansignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Con
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (ff | am a large quantity generator) or (b} (if ifam a snﬁll qua

repnmental regulations. If export shipment and { am the Primary

generator) is frue.

fvo by the proper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged,

|

Genem!ofleﬁerorﬁn?mﬂyped Name M Signature W Month ~— Day  Year
o AGUSTWN . | X | § L2065
16. Intemational Shipments [..—_I D i -
import to U.S. Export from U.S. Port of entry/exit:
Transporter signature {for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:
17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials —
Transporter 1 Print d Name ,( - SignaﬁM ] Month  Day  Year
y f % ) 4 - f e |
Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signdlure - Month  Day  Year

18. Discrepancy

[:l Resldue

Manifest Reference Number:

D Quantity DType

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

] part Rejection D Full Rejection

18b. Altemate Fadility (or Generator)

CILITY ——> |TRANSPORTER] INT'L

)

U.S. EPAID Number

DESIGNATED FA:

Printed/Typed Name ¥
)

T—'éuTiff‘s Phone: I
18c. Signature of Alfernate Facility (or Generator) Month Day
19. Hazardous Wasle Report Management Method Codes {i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
1. 2 < 3. 4.
20. Deslgnated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of-l;a'iérdnus materials covered by the manifest except as ndted in ltem 18a
. . Signature Month  Day Year

| I |

EPA Fomm 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) ‘Previous editions are obsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATF (IF REQILIRFD)



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

From:FCI BARTOW.FL
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From:FCI BARTOW,FL : 1 863 533 1618 09/30/7008 06:35 #448 P.004/023
| .%ﬂ\ﬂA&&QD Al _ . .
- F12¢32 760y

Yard Check Report For: @8/02/068

TSDF A Trl Qut Date Out DM Count WARNING
GENERATOR Trl In ‘Date In ‘Manifest Haz Class
ABM—-AMERICAN BIO-— WALTERBOR SC [ & DM * o %
AMERADA HESS BROOKSVIL FL 4682 98/25/20088 80744 @
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:

&BM—-AMERICAN BIO-MAS WALTERBORO SC ‘ &

ACT . BARTOW FL 3 onm — %%
DURASTRESS INC LEESBURG FL 4681 es/es/2@@8 47148 @
ACT BARTOW FL | 4 DH ok x
CONOCO PHILLIPS C PHILLIPS 0K 4681 08/28/2008 47044 ‘
aCT ' BARTOW FL | a DM Y
CONOCO PHILLIPS C CLEARWATE FL 4679 28/13/2008 47042
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: : COUNT::

ACT _ BARTOW FL 16

AERC WEST MELB FL | a CcF
ADDISON PRODUCTS ORLANDO FL 4681 28/13/2808 81308 @
AERC WEST MELB FL | . g CF \* ™
DURA AUTOMOTIVE JACKSONVI FL 262 98/15/2008 12264 [ NR
‘TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:

AERC WEST MELBOURN FL 18

WASTE MA EMELLE AL g‘l | Q/S /D8 1 DM

L .
S ENERGY 0O SAINT PET FL 4679 @9 /02/2808 59283 ]




From:FCT BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/7008 06:35 #4438 P.000/023

Yard Check Report For: 89/02/08

TSOF Trl Out Oate Out DM Count WARNING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Haz Class
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: ' : COUNT:

CHEMICAL WASTE MANAG EMELLE aL 1

CLARK ENVIROMENTA MULBERRY FL P ( . 3 DM s e
C&C PAWN SHOP BLOUNTSTO FL 263 87/18/28068 71688

TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT :

CLARK ENVIROMENTAL MULBERRY FL 3

CMEG INC WALTERBGR SC | & DF
SEMIMOLE METAL FI ALTAMONTE FL 357 pg/2e /2088 13471

CHMEG INC ) WALTERBOR SC ] 5 DM

AZO PHARMA HOLLYWOO0OD FL 353 08 /22/2098 12449

CMEG INC ' WALTERBOR SC [ 5 DM
INDUSCO-SOUTH INC JACKSONVI FL 1688 23/82/2008 13647 \NR
e o o e i e e et e e e e A o s o 2 S . P e B . o i . . o i vt et N1 o o S . e A . . o S . 1t o i 0 S . o o e o 2o o . S 2 o ot o e N e e —
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:

CMEG INC WALTERBORGO SC ) ) 16

ECOFLC INC GREENSBOR NC L["I(QO { Q/Z'/O? q oM
WaATCO JACKSONVI FL 5688 g2/82/28688 28839 3
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: ’ COUNT :

ECOFLO INC GREENSBORO NC 4

ECOFLOW AMERICUS GA | 8 DM
KAF-TECH LARGO FL 4782 ©9/02/2008 82301



From:FCI BARTOW,FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°008 06:35 #4438 P.006/023

vard Check Report For: ©9/02/08

TSOF _ Trl Out Date Out oM Count WARNING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Haz Class
CCOFLOW AMERICUS GA [

COX TARGET MEDIA LARGQO FL q47@2 @o/e2/2298 829@2

ECOFLOW AMERICUS GA |

MID STATE MACHINE LaAXELANOD FL aA7@Z 69762/2@@8 B@29%

ECOFLOW AMERICUS Ga

SUN COAST EMVIRON ATLANTIC FL 4688 go/e2/2808 82808

TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO:

ECOFLOW AMERICUS GA

EEI CINCINATT OH v | gy ‘f'lﬁ"bﬁ' 1 DF *ok
SUM COAST HOSPITA L&aRGO FL 357 @8/22/2888 67342 2.1

EET - CINCINATT OH %97 | ?)19-?{33 1 DM *o

AZO PHARMO (BROWA MIRAMAR FL

EEI. CINCINATT OH 2 DF o ww
MAGNUS HITECH IND MELBOURNE FL 8
EEX CINCINATT OH 2 Dn e e
PROFESSIONAL AIRC TITUSVILL FL 9
EET CINCINATT OH 4 DF < x %
HILLS INC WEST MELB FL 4688 " ©8/25/2008 10135 8
CEEI CINCINATT OH LUOD? | CN?"O% 1 DF
CLEVELAND CLINIC WESTON FL 4688 08/27 /2088 67347 8
EET CINCINATT OH k{lgO‘? l qlllog .1 DF
AMERIPATH (BROWA POMPANO B FL 4682 08/28/206088 26677 5.1
e e LI My "!Jﬁ, i
EET CINCINATT OH L'\ v 91Z1° i DF
FLORIDA HOSPITAL PALM COAS FL 4688 29/02/2008 67345 2.2
EEI CINCINATT OH Y760 | ﬁ[z(()%’ .2 DM
NORTH FLORIDA SHI JACKSONVI FL 4688 e9/e2/2008 94041 -~ 6.1



From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°008 06:36 #448 P.007/023

Yard Check Report For: 08/02/08

TSDF Trl Out Date Out DM Count WARNING
GEMERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Haz Class
TOTAL CONTAINMER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:
EEI CINCINATTI OH ) i5

| a[ /O ,
ENVIRITE YORK PA L{~75;CP [ I'S ' S? 13 DM
HARD CHROME ENTER LAKE PARK FL 4682 pss26/2088 91737 Q

TOTHL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT :
ENVIRITE YORK PA 13

ENVIRITE OF OHIC CANTON OH Lt’-’w | Cl{@{@g 2 oF el

MAGNUS MITECH IND MELBOURNE FL 4688 28/25/20688 2667¢ g
ENVIRITE OF OHIO CANTON OH L‘_?(.(LO | %[;Lt@? 1 CF o
TECHNI-CHROME PLA TITUSVILL FL 4688 08/25/20@8 26638 9

TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT :

ENVIRITE OF OHIO CANTON OH 3

_qlizlos

EQ FLORIDA TAMPA . FL L{(a77

SMITH & NEPHEW LARGO FL 4679 89/02/2008 93632 3
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO COUNT:

EG FLORIDA TAHPA X 2

EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL %gé ! W—Dg & DM ’
SWS JACKSONVI FL 353 08/22/2008 @82188 NR
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL L‘I(o%(a | OI“"‘OX 8 DM *

LESTERS PAINT & B OCALA FL 48582 #8/25/2088 830271 3



From:FC1 BARTOW,FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/7008 06:36 #448 P.008/0Z3

Yard Check Report For: “/@2/08

TSDF nt*l Qut Date Jut OM Count WAERNING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest : Haz Class
EWS ALABAMS INC. GLENCOE AL L“_p%(o | Q(Q(D% 2  DF * KK
SAINT PETERSBURG SAINT PET FL 4682 @8/25/2008 67350 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL q[@%(p ' 0‘ “ lb% 2 OF * KK
REGIONAL MEDICAL HUDSON FL 4682 98/2:/2@@8 6733¢ 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL ﬂmﬁﬁg [ “68 6 DF il
FLORIDA HOSPITAL WINTER PA FL 46789 98/25/2008 67333 8
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL L‘{\o?(o | C(i\ib% ' 3 DF el
UNITED FACILITIES ORLANDO FL 4679 B8/25/20608 63341 ]
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL L\(OB(O | Cth(O(Z & DF
SOUTHWEST REGIONA FORT MYER FL 47665 08/26/20608 67348 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL L“o;%(p [ Gl[\lc}? 8 ODF
PHYSICIANS REGION NAPLES FL 4765 88/26/2008 67339 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL L{g‘b [ C’ISID% 2 CF .
FLORIDA HOSPITAL ORLANDO FL 353 @8/27/2088 67355 C3

|
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL ‘lw%(a | C”i (0% 12 DF
CLEVELAMND CLINIC WESTON SL 4688 @8/27 /2008 67358 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL q(flﬂa | C(“[Og 18 DF
KEMDALL REGIONAL MIAMI FL 4688 28/27/2008 67359 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL L((Q%Lo ! 'O{I‘[D% 3 DM
SQUTH LAKE HOSPIT CLERMONT FL 4688 @8 /27/2e28 67367 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL qgl(o | CI [5//08 5 DF
ORLANDO REGIONAL ORLANDO FL 353 ©8/27/2008 67364 ‘ 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL L;'S[(,, | ?/5/05 3 CF
FLORIDA HOSPITAL ORLANDO  FL 353 08/2712@08 67353 3

FWS ALABAMA TINC. GLENCOE “AL L{S-/é ! ?E/Og 14 DM

EELED COACH WINTER P& FL 353 @8/27/2008 24428 3




From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/7008 06:36 #4438 P.008/02Z3

Yard Check Report For: ©89%/@2/88

TSDF Trl Out Date Out DM Count WARNING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Haz Class

_ [AT -
FWS ALABAMA INC.  GLENCOE AL 4516 | ﬁ[{[f) 4 DM
WHEELED COACH WINTER PA FL 353 @8 /27/2008 24310 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL (’[‘{H{ | q[ 5[8 8§ CF
FLORIDA HOSPITAL ORLANDO FL 353 @é[é?‘,’é@@é 67352 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL l’{gl(l 07[5/(7(( 2 CF
FLORIDA HOSPITAL ORLANDO FL 2353 08/27/2@@8 67355 3
_____________________________________________ [ e — _
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL "f(ﬁ{(ﬂ [ 7 l/b? 7 DF
INDIAN RIYER TERM FT PIERCE FL 4682 28/28/2008 63344 8
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL Y40 | Ql(/% 2 TP .
FUCH'S LUBRICANTS POMPANO B FL  A682 88/28/2008 96937 NR
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE 4l H(gggz | QZI/‘?? 7 DF
CENTER FOR HEMOTC DELRAY BE FL 4682 88/28/2808 67322 2
9,
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL Lt(ﬁ/s((a { 7”/OK 3 OF
CENTER FOR HEMOTO BOCA RATO FL 4682 88/28/2088 67289 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL L{UW | qﬁlog 1 DM
DOMETIC CORPGRATI POMPANGO B FL 4682 08/28/2008 63206 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL UB b { C‘htgg 1 DF
BRANDGN REGIONAL BRANDON FL 4682 28/28/2008 67366 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL LIS[Q; cf/S of 1 DF
FLORIDA HOSPITAL ZEPHYRHIL FL 4679 99/@2'2@@8 67373 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL %SIQ ! 7/5/0? 2 OF
REGIONAL MEDICAL HUDSON FL 4679 29/02/2008 67363 3
EWS ALABANMA INC. GLENCOE AL JSI( 4/5/58& 7 DM
INTERNATIONAL AUT OCALA FL 4679 @o/e2/2008 24031 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL %5((9 IQ/{/OS/ 7 DM

DIXIE TAHK CO JACKSONVI FL 4688 ' @9 /02/2088 63356 4.1



From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 03/30/7008 06:37 #448 P.010/023

Yard Check Report For: ©3/82/28

TSOF Trl Out Date Out DM Count WARNING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Maz Class
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL Hslt | 9/5/58 3 om
FCC EMVIRONMENTAL JACKSONVI FL 4688 @S f@62/2888 63355 3
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENMNCOE AL Lf§|(a | ?/5/0? 2 DM
MOBRO GREEN COV FL 4688 23/02/2888 €33247 3
EWS ALABAHMA INC. GLENCOE Al qgl(@ | C;/g/ég € bF
FLORIDA HOSPITAL PaALM COAS FL 4688 28/02/20808 67338 8
EWS ALABAMA INC. GLENCOE AL L’(Sl(a | 9/;/88 4 DF
NORTH FLORIDA SHI JACKSONVI FL 4638 29/@2/2008 840636 8
TOoTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:
EWS ALABANMA INC. GLENCOE AL 157

6
EXIDE BATTERY ORLANDO FL L{(QS"Z- | (7/3/ % 1 DM falald
SOUTHERN COMPANY cocoa L 4688 88/25/20088 75443 8 N‘R
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNMNT GOING TO: COUNT :
EXIDE BATTERY ORLANDO FL 1

GEOCYCLE DORCHESTE SC | g
SOUTHEASTERM FREI JACKSONVI FL 262 28/15/20@8 80568

‘GEOCYCLE DORCHESTE SC- i 3

HALKEY ROBERTS ST PETERS FL 357 @8/22/208@8 62283

GEGCYCLE DORCHESTE SC : | 1
SOUTHMEASTERN FREI ORLANDO FL 4688 e8/27/2088 827@8

TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:

GEOCYCLE DORCHESTER SC 13



From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°008 06:37 #448 P.011/023

Yard Check Report For: ©9%/02/98

TSDF Trl Qut Date Cut DM Count WARNING
GENERATOR . Trl In Date - In Manifest Haz Class
GIANT RESOQURCE RE SUMTER SC \l(gbci | Ci!Z/D? 3 DH

HARD CHROME LAKE PARK FL 4682 @8 /28/2008 9174¢ 8

GIANT RESQOURCE F§E SUM‘TER SC L‘tubﬁ | QIZIO?{ 4 O

AMERIPATH  (BROWA POMPANO B FL. 4682 88/28/2888 26576 3
GIANT RESQURCE RE SUMTER sSC L{(eoﬁ | 7IZ“)(Z 6 OM
S2 YACHTS FORT PIER FL 4682 98 /28/2688 89248 3
IANT RESOURCE RE SUMTER s¢C L‘Ka()q | %{Z[O% 4 DF
CLEAN FUELS PLANTATIO FL 4582 #8/28/20908 614380 3
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:
GIAMNT RESOQOURCE RECOV SUMTER sC 17
JAMSON ENVIROMMEN THONOTOSA FL { ' 7 DM * 3
MAIN STREET SHELL INVERNESS FL 4729 PRA11/2688 vBO7S NR
JAMSON ENVIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL | ' 2 D k%
FRANKS GROCERY EARLETON FL 4729 @8/11/2@e88 68078 NR
JAMSON ENVIROMMEN THONOTOSA FL | 1 OM * % x
SPRINT NEXTEL ORLANDO FL 4679 08/13/2008 08128 R
JAMSON ENVIRONMEM THONOTOSA FL ‘ [ 1 D# A
MAPCO #8010 " FORT PIER FL 4588 28/13/2008 8122 NR
JAMSON ENWIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL - | 2 CW xR
FEDDERS ADDISON C ORLANDO FL 4681 08/13/20088 1084 MR
JAMSON ENVIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL | 3 DM o
FLORIDA ROCK TAMPA FL 47@2 @8/14/2003 8141 NR
JAMSON ENVIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL ! 2 DF W e
45CES/CEVR FACILI PATRICK A FL 262 P8/15/2068 B8e0RS NR

JAMSON ENMVIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL | ' 6 DF o
45CES/CEVR FACILI PATRICK A FL 262 28/15/2088 @824a7 . MR




From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°008 06:37 #4438 P.012/023

Yard Check Report For: 8S/62/88

TSOF ' Trl Qut Date Out DM Count WERNING

GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest _ Haz Class

JAMSON ENVIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL ! 2 oM we
CE°/CCVP FaCILI PATRICK A FL 262 88/15/2008 @8010Q NR

JAMSON ENVIROMMEN THONOTOSA FL | : 6 OF *kw

CSUN GLG PLANTING CLEARWATE FL AE78 ' §8/is /2088 281s8 - NE

JAMSON ENVIRCONMEN THONOTOSA FL | 5 oM ool
BP ONE STOP REDDICK FL 4679 $8/18/2098 88148 NR

JAMSON ENVIROMNMEN THONOTOSA FL ] i DF fallalied
FIRE DEPT. FLEET CLEARWATE FL 48782 £8/18/2008 ©81538 NR
JAMSON ENVIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL [ g oM. e Hx
OAK WISTAS (VACAN SARASOTA FL 4682 pg/20/20082 08188 NR

JAMSON ENVIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL | 11 DM o
MICROLUMEN, INC. TAMPA FL 476% eg/21/20988 8211 NR
JAMSON ENWIROMMEN THONGOTOSA FL . I 3 0N o
ORMOND BEACH MOBI ORMOND BE FL 353 @8/22/2008 75387 NRN

JAMSON ENVIRGNMEN.THONOTOSR FL ] 13 DM hilale
SUNRISE G4 (TEXAC OCALA FL 4682 @8/25/2088 @¢8218 | NR
JAMSON ENVIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL | 2 DM ok
FORMER LONGFELLOW PINE CAST FL 46782 @8/25/20088 #8258 NR
JAMSON ENVIROMNMEN THONOTOSA FL | 12 DM Lo
FORMER 7~-ELEWYEN # ORLANDO FL 4676 @8/25/28@8 28258 MNR
JAMSCN ENVIROMNMEN THONOTOSA FL | 5 DM
CENTRAL ENERGY PL LAKE BUEN FL 3688 @8/27 /2008 72761 NR
JAMSON ENVIRONMEN THONOTOSA FL | 1 DM
CEMTRAL ENERGY PL LAKE BUEN FL 4688 08/27’2@@8 72702 NR
TOTAL CONTAIMER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT s

JAMSON ENVIRONMENTAL THONOTOSASSA FL 101



From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 03/307°008 06:38 #4456 P.013/0Z3

Yard Chesck Report For: ©9/@2/08

TSDF ‘ Trl Out Date Out DM Count WARNING
GENERATOR Trl In Cate In Manifest Haz Class
MEM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL 4ss T~ ¢ DM e
SIEMENS POMPANO B FL  AG38 28/06/2008 080608 3

_ N
MEM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL Hb | S--y 13 DM ”
SMITH & NEPHELW LARGO = FL 357 @efzzjzeea §3651 3
M&M CHEMICAL aTTALLA 0L 4\ | Q-1 -5 1 DF < w
TOWN & COUNTRY HC TAMPA FL 357 88/22/2008 93654 3
M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL s | N -¥ & DM < ek
MALKEY ROBERTS ST PETERS FL 357 #8/22/2003 93660 3
MEM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL R4 | | -\ -y 13 DM e x
SMITH & NEPHEW LARGO FL 357 ©8/22/2008 93651 3
MEM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL by | | A -y 5 o "
DIAMOND AUTOMOTIV HOLLYWOOD FL 353 ©8/22/2008 15985 3
MEM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL 4| | T-1-v 3 on o
MORAN ENVIRONMENT ATLANTIC FL 353 88 /22/2008 B0GB29 9
MEM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL YY) | .1-% 5 DF "
EVERGLABES BOATS EDGEWATER FL 353 €8/22/2008 82208 NR

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL Yiy] | &% 9-1% 1 oM o
OSCAR PAINTSBODY MIAMI FL 353 08/22/20608 15606 3

M&M CHEMICAL : ATTALLA AL “-lla‘{\ | q—l-og’ - 14 OF il

VA MEDICAL CENTER BAY PINES FL 4882 @8/25/20@8 22447 3
M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL L"Lo‘{‘ | é‘) 0% 2 0OM xR
MURPHY OLDSMOBILE MELBOURNE FL 4688 B8/25/2008 15578 .3
M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL Vlbu‘ ] olv\‘—b? 4 DM lallale
FREEMAN DECORATIN ORLANDO® FL 16789 £8/25/2008 15990 3

s e e e mon o i e e . o O P e e A Wb 4n e e . o e e s v, VAR oo i o . o o e M MEN AL SR Al AR AR PR WSe SOOR N bim mrs o aea Do ek Seme bl e e s e e i A i i i S v oA At b o o Aain Ao e ot

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL L\UL{\ | UI*—"—D{ 19 oM ialalial

ORLANDO SEMTINEL( ORLANDO FL 4678 88/25/2388 35393 3




From:FCI BARTOW.FL : 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°N08 06:38 #448 P.014/023

Yard Check Repo.t For: @9/@2/08

TSDF Trl Qut Date Cut ' DM Count WERNING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifast Haz Class

MEM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL Lk(e“&\ | O\’\’D% 1 DM oo

CANMON BUICK MITS LAKELAND FL 4702 @8/2;/2008 159886 4.1

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL "\UL\\_ | a- \'C_?_%_ i 3 DM
TRI-QUINT SEMICON APOPKA FL 4688 08/27/2068 53¢E

meM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL ‘(QQ{\ 0\ \ O? 9 0OF

TPTmQUINT SEMICON APOPKA FL 4688 0‘%/2?"20@8 28278 MR

b

&

Lo

MmaM CHEMICAL ATTALLA & L{(Q‘f, | Ci { D% 1 D®

MASTER TOUCH REFI MIAMI FL 4883 ‘ gg /27 /2028 1£6es8 3

M&M CHEMI(;(—\L ATTALLAE AL L“Z(‘H [ .&l’(’O? 2 oM

SOUTHEASTERN FREI ORLANDO FL 4688 p8/27/2088 93652 3

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL ‘(/(,4{[ ,'CT"I’O%/ 3 DM

STEMENS POMPANDO B8 FL 4682 28/28/2088 59818 3

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL ({(0(’” i 7"(’0% oM

Us PATH LABS BOCA RATO FL 4682 p8/28/28088 156148 3

=

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL VY] | Q'I-O? 2 o

AMERICAS BEST AUT VERO BEAC 4682 ' #8/28/2898 15988¢ 3

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL L((agci { 9"8‘08 1 oM

GULF COAST PATHOL NEW PORT FL ' 48678 0s/e2/2688 22461 3

SM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL L{(OSQ | G -S-0O% 1 oM

PAGAND AUTGOC 'CL‘:QRNA"'E FL 4¢€79 @'3/@”/"0@8 15613 3

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL L{(pgg ] C[ Sﬁ Og/ 8 On

SMITH & NEPHEW LARGO - FL 4678 @s/p2/2068 93633 NR

L -— —
M&m CHEMICAL ATTALLA &L ‘LOS [ ! % S— O% 1 DM
MID STATE MACHINE LAKELAND FL 4702 @9/@2/29@8 61648 3

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL L{(DS-(% | (7 S-’O% 2 Dn

SPECIALTY MAIMTEN L"*K"ELAND FL 4702 ! ©9/22/2638 61658 3




From:FCI BARTOW,FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°008 06:38 #448 P.015/0Z3

¥Yard Check Report For: ©9/02/08

TSOF Trl Out Date Out DM Count WARNING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Haz Class
M&M CMEMICAL ATTALLA AL L‘/(ﬂqcl | Gl{g(@? .4 DM

S&B METAL LAKELAND FL 4782 : B2/92/2008 £€1648% 3

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA &L “‘{.(om | C/){§[O<3 2 DN

JOHMMYS CUSTOM CR JACKSONVI FL igsg @g/a2j]2088 18387 3

M&M CHEMICAL ATTALLA &t (/((zgc\ | ﬁ{{/ﬁ%/ 2 Dw

FLAGLER COLLISION PALM CCAS FL 4688 9 /@2/20088 15609 3

TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: : COUNT:

M&EM CHEMICAL ATTALLA AL _ 125

M&M CHEMICAL COMP REECE CIT AL %(ﬁ‘“ﬂ t ‘)ll(b{ ‘ 1 DX

AMERIPATH SOCUTH W FORT MYER FL 4765 8/26/2608 26635 e
TCTAL CONTAINMNER COUNT. GOING TO: ' COUNT

MEM CHEMICAL COMPANY REECE CITY AL 1
OKEECHOBEE LANDFI OKEECHOBE FL [ 4

MOSAIC BIG BEND GIBSONTON FL 4765 R8/f21/2008 4475¢

OKEECHCBEE LANDFI OKEECHOBE FL | 2

MOSAIC FERTILIZER RIVERVIEW FL 47865 28/7/21/20@8 30052

TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING 7TO: COUKT:
CKEECHOBEE LANDFILL OKEECHOBEE FL 5

PCT MEMPRIS TN 41759 ( ‘?Si[‘g!b? 5 OM o

HUDSOMN TOOL & DIE ORWOND BE FL 4682 28/11/20068 35168 9

Wi

F;CI MEMPHIS TN ‘—{75’5{ ] %[%O% 2 CF o

HUDSOM TOCL & DIE ORMOND BE FL 4682 28/11/2028 B8@808 MR




From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 b33 1613 09/30/7008 06:39 #448 P.016/023

Yard Check Report For: 0885/82/08

TSDF Trl Cut Date Out DM Count WARNINMNG
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Haz Class
PCI MEMPMIS TN "\'750\ | CE“%{OK 1 oM o
TECHMNICO CORPORAT JACKSONVI FL 4682 @8/11'2@0 o@ms '3

PCI MEMPMIS TN 75‘:] %'(%[05 4 oM *w
MEW ARRIVALS &TLANTIC FL 4882 ‘ 08/11]2@@" 6812 ' 3

PCT MEMPHIS TN mS‘l | %(\%\Og 1 DM e

CON WAY FREIGHT  ORLANDG FL 4679 88/13/2008 06128 NR
PCT wempnzs v HTS9 | 3[1‘”03( 4 DM e

CON WAY FREIGHT  ORLANDO FL 4679 28/13/2008 20017 3

PCI MEMPHIS TN LHSO\. 1 %l\%[bg 3 DM o

CON WAY FREIGHT  TAMPA FL 4762 68/14/2008 GoOlE 3

PCI MEMPHIS TN H759 q(l%’lbg 2 pH e

CON WAY FREIGHT  TAMPA FL 4702 68/14/2008 8142 NR

PCI MEMPHIS  TH L{§73 ] S/ZQ/O% 2 oF o

CON WAY SOUTHERN POMPANG B FL 4702 T #8721 /2005 60022 3 .

. 1 IAC
PCI MEMPHIS TN Ysis | ?(7’“’/60 1 DM o
BENTON EXPRESS JACKSONVI FL 353 ¢8/22/2008 0e021 6.1

PCI MEMPHIS TN 4ys13 ! ?17/@[03" 4 on * %

CON WAY FREIGHT  ORLANDO FL 4679 08/25/2008 00027 A 3
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: ' COUNT:

PCI MEMPHIS T 30

PERMA FIX GAINESVIL FL LICIEN ( q /IOID% 1 ©OM

HERITAGE HARDWOOD SAINT PET FL 4679 09/02/2008 68409 3

'NER COUNT GQING TO: COUNT:
X GAINESVILLE FL 1



From:FCI BARTOW.FL ' 1 863 533 1613 03/30/°N08 06:33 #4486 P.017/023

Yard Check Report For: 09/@2/88

TSDF ' Trl Out Date Qut DM Count WARNING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest . Haz Class

RINECO CHEMICAL BENTON AR :Efa‘ | C?/Zi/CDQ?' 4 DN

PAC TEC SARASOTA FL 4765 gg/f26/2888 683886 3
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUMT:
RIMECO CHEMICAL BENTON AR ' 2

SOUTHEAST RECYCLI JOHNSON C TN { 2 D .
CLEVELAND CLINIC WESTON FL 4682 @7/31/2808 7253 <ﬁ§>

TOTAL CONTAIMER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT ¢
SOUTHEAST RECYCLING JOHNSON CITY TN 2

SCUTHERN DISPOSAL DECATUR AL | 2 DrF i
Mmav0 CLINIC JACKSONWI FL 448% 27/11/2808 83431 MR

SQUTHERN DISPOSAL DECATUR &L ] . 5 DF ekl
MAYC CLINIC JACKSONVI FL 4729 27/29/2288 83885 NR
SOUTHERN DISPOSAL DECATUR AL ! 2 bF jallaliad
REGIONAL MEDICAL HUOSON FL 4729 p8/11/20828 BR4Z2 NR

SCUTHERN DISPOSAL DECATUR AL | 2 DF il
MAYO CLINIC JACKSORMI FL 4682 08/11/2008 88443 . NR

e e o s oo 0o s s o o v it S e e Wit 1M Mo St Snpn o o, ey e S e o Sk A i ke e ey Ay ity by Yy Py e T i e e AL MM M el s 1 11 e oo Urh VOO Yl e bm o e A o i Lo St hme oo

SOUTHERN DISPOSAL DECATUR AL i 1 OF el
REGIONAL MEDICAL HUDSON FL 4679 @s8/18/2@88 7278 NR

SOUTHERN DISPOSAL DECATUR AL | 1 DF
REGIONAL MEDICAL HUDSON FL 4682 p8/25/20@8 7330 NR

POsSAL BECATUR ALt o
ICAL HUDSON FL 4679 09/02/2008 7363 NR

IR
c
H —
m
=Y
b
-l
o
oW

SOUTHERN DISPOSAL DECATUR AL ! 4 DF
MAYS CLINIC JACKSONVI FL 4688 gsjfez2/2008 813863 NR




From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°008 06:40 #448 P.018/0Z3

Yard Check Report For: ©2/02/08

TSDF : Trl Qut Date Out DM Count WARNING
GEMNERATCR Trl In Date In Manifest Haez Class
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:

SOUTHERN DI3P0OSAL SY DECATUR AL 1

SPRINGHILL LANDFI GRACEVILL FL | 2 DM fallaled
SPARTON ELECTRONI BROOKSVIL FL 4747 #8/19/2888 3826¢ ' MR
SPRINGHILL LANDFI GRACEVILL FL | z DN ol
SFARTON FLECTRONI BROOKSVIL FL 4747 28/19/20228 88266 NR
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:

SPRINGHILL LANDFILL GRACEVILLE FL 4

SPRINGHILL REGION CAMBLETON . FL ' | & DF *o
AIR PRODUCTS & CH ALBANY Ga 263 @7/18/20888 7515¢ NR
SPRINGHILL REGION CAMBLETON FL | 8 0u * k%
TECHNICAL PAINTIN JACKSONVI FL 4879 28/04/2208 67910 - MR
TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:

SPRINGHILL REGIONAL CAMBLETON FL 15

SPSA PORTSMOUT VA [ _ 18 onm * e
HNIVAR TAMPA F 47283 BE/OZ/28858 858388 iR
TCTAL CONTAINER COUNY GOING TO: COUNT :

spsa PORTSMOUTH VA 18

SRT KENNESAW GA [ 1 OF alale
FLORIDA HOSP. CAN WINTER PA FL 4679 @8/25/2888 s18082 - ‘ NR



From:FCI BARTOW,FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°008 06:40 #448 P.019/023

Yard Check Report For: 89/02/08

TSDF ) Trl Out Date Out Dt Count LIARNING
GEMERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Haz Class

TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT:
SRT _ KENNESAW GA 1

"SUMTER SUMTER sc HH 3% f ¥y-y.-vw 7 DM fallalel

BARFIELD INC IamI FL 4688 B7/31/2008 26514 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC 459< | g-1i-% 1 DF ke x

PR Y|

AMERIPATH (BRCOWA POMPANC B FL 4688 98/86/2088 265867 3

C
SUMTER SUMTER SC 474 | -1%-7 2 DF 3
KEARNEY CONSTRUCT RIVERVIEW FL 4702 68/14/2008 80601 MR

SUMTER SUMTER sC uny ! S —as=% 3 DM ok

RELIANCE PATHOLOG TAMPA FL 4766 @8/21/50@8 212@6 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC JNY 53Ry 12 DM S
MASTER PACKAGING TAMPA FL 4765 06/21/2068 89646 3

SUMTER SUMTER sc 9Ny |_¥~98-% 3 DM > o
RELIANCE PATHOLOG TAMPA FL 4765 28/21/2008 21226 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC 4Dy ( ¥-aq.¢ 14 0N ok
NAILITE INTERNATI MIAMI FL 353 88/22/2008 43359 3

1
SUMTER SUMTER sc NNy | TR 1 om o
£20 PHARMO (BROWA MIRAMAR FL 353 28/22/2208 38969 3

SUMTER SUMTER sc My | Y-~y 5 oM *ow
THE PINE COTTAGE JACKSONVI FL 353 88/22/2008 265880 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC y"e b F-an-Y 1 DM *x
SAN JOSE COLLISIO JACKSONVI FL 353 @8/22/20@8 26556 3

. FICA p I & De . e
SUMTER SUMTER sC GIrd U~y 4 B e 3¢ e

FLORIDA TRUCK BOD JACKSONVI FL 363 es/22/20@8 26647 3

SUMTER SUMTER s 41y §-38-% 1 DM te e
WILSONS BOSY SHOP JACKSONVI FL 353 @n/22/2008 26585 3




From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°008 06:40 #448 P.020/023

Yard Check Report For: £39/62/88

TSDF Trl Cut Bate Cut oM Cou.nt WARMNING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Haez Class

ER S Ll'T)% ! ? ZCIIO% 1 DM " oww

< ot
R CHMEVROLET ST. PETER FL 4682 68/”5/2068 goedz - 3

P X W
>
T =
m -+

TER cc \{6()% | 9 Z(D% ' 2 oM okl

ER
LAND iarez @8[ [2@98‘?5654

L

SUMTER SUMTER sC ({77%’ | %‘(7,"1"0%

MTS MEDICATION TE SAINT PET FL 4682 A gg/25/2808 82248 MR

2 hF W S K

FEy

l:
SUMTER SUMTER sc UI7% 1 Yl log 5 DM e

J.E. MILL LEESBURG FL 4682 g8/25/20068 25981 ' 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC L\T-)% 1‘&’{7—('7/0(3' 3 DM w

PALL AERCOPOWER CO NEW PORT FL 4682 @r/25/20088 89044 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC \{FY?% |%IZQIQg' 4 oM -

STAMAS YACHT INC. TARPON SP FL 4682 @8/25/2@98 26577 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC %77% %(Zﬁ {08 i ow -

MAACO AUTO PAINTI PALM HARB FL 4682 8‘,8/75’2@'38 88167 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC (’{77% 1?'1%[6%/ i DM R

MAHER CHEVROLET ST. PETER FL 4682 g8/25/22¢e8 89042 2

SUMTER SUKTER SC K’\7’7% %(’LCIIOQK 1 TP jalialiad
TECHNI--CHROME PLA TITUSVILL FL 4688 @8]25/”@08 26638 NR
SUMTER SUMTER sC (’(77% | %(Y’CI(O% 5 DN e
PROFESSIONAL AIRC TITUSWVILL FL 4688 08[25/2088 26672 3
SUMTER SUMTER sC L{jl)% ? ZC[[O% 1 OM il
ACCURATE WMARINE CAPE CANA FL 4688 @8/25/”@@8 26663 - 3

SUMTER SUMTER sc L{')']% ng 7/0([08 ' 4 DM S

PALMAS PRINTING MELBOQURNE FL 4688 08/?5/2@@8 12252 NR

SUMTER | SUMTER SC . L(77% % ZQI{O% 13 bM el

MAGNUS HITECH IND MELBOURNE FL 3688 ®°/"5/2(’}@8 26668 3




From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°006 06:41 #4458 P.021/0Z3

Yard Chéeack Report For: 88/02/08

TSDF Trl Out Date QJut

GEMERATCR Trl In Date In

SUMTER SUMTER sC L[(Q6q Q/ﬂog/

oM Count WARNIT
Manifest Haz Class

HIGH PERFORMANCE WINTER HA FL 4702 “8/25/2@08

SUMTER SUMTER SC L[(JOCI _ 0( (7/{ O%

gee4q1l 3

2 DM * ok K

PRO BOOY sSMOP LAKELAND FL arez 23 LJIZQQ

toM
]
P
(9}
[t
(&

SUMTER SUMTER sc b“coc\ ! ﬁ{'blb% 4 oM
PALL AEROPOWER-FT FORT MYER FL 4765 198/25/2008 89045 3
SUMTER SUMTER sC "HQOC? 9 Z/O% 3 DM
ALLIED MARINE GRO MAPLES FL 4785 88/26/2008 25999 . 3
SUMTER SUMTER sc Ueoq | 6]/7/[08 4 Dm
SPECTRUM CONTRACT NAPLES FL A765 08/26/200E 26611 9
SUMTER SUMTER’ sc L{(QDCI { [712[0? 3 oM
AMERIPATH SOUTH W FORT MYER FL 4765 0G8/26/2608 26634 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC (’[(407 1 0/[2/08

4 Dn

PALL AEROPOWER-FT FORT MYER FL A765 ) 28/26/209¢8

89845 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC Lf(pO?! 07/?//005 21 DM

NAILITE INTERNATI MIAMI FL 4688 p8/27 /2928

SUMTER SUMTER sC U(an I CN&[@%

43378 3

1 ©Onm

AUTC BODY OF QRLA PINE CAST FL 4688 08/&7/2@@8

SUMTER SUMTER e -‘//V@C} | qulog

882480 3

1 A

WCOBCRAFT CUSTON MARGATE CFL 4688 gg/fr7/2ee8

SUMTER SUMTER sC (/{(Qoa] ‘ q/Z[O?

w

26581

S DM

ITRONPTI ORLANDC FL 4688 gs/z7/2e08

SUMTER SUMTER SC L“éocl C{[Z[@g

12206 NR

1 O

DENTMAN PAINT & B MARGATE FL 4688 @8/27’2@@8

26626 3

SUMTER SUMTER scC L{7S<( ! 7/3/09 3 CF

GLOBAL INVESTMENT TAMPA FL 4€82 ‘ g8/28/2088

88244 MR



From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°N08 06:41 #448 P.022/023

vard Check Report For: @89/02/98

TSDF Trl Qut Date Cut BM Count WARMNMING
GENERATOR Trl In Date In Manifest Haz Class

SUMTER SUMTER SC q’?g(/ ; 01(3 28  ON
KIMDER MORGAN TAMPS FL 4682 B3/28/2608 51388 NR

MTER SUMTER sc J7%9k | ('7/3 a8 oM
THL

NL SHIP REPARIR TAaNMPA =L 4682 es/e28/20és E7T772 3

z

I I
Y EC

2 &2

SUMTER SUMTER SC \'[7(1,‘4 | 9/3 o DM

MASTER PACKAGING TAMPA FL 4682 gs/28/2268 89247 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC q?'ﬂo | ﬁl?‘ 3 DM
RELIANCE PATHOLOG TAMPA FL 4682 28/28/2008 21344 3

SUMTER SUMTER SC "{7“6’ | 9/3 3 CF
GLOBAL INVESTMENT TAMPA FL 4682 28/28/20608 33244 NR

SUMTER SUMTER sC L’L((€7 | %/5 3 OK

SHERWIN WILLIAMS JACKSONVI FL 4628 @go/@2/208088 89246 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC L{L{(e7 i ?/{ 1 oM
JACK BUSEY CABINE ALACHUA FL 48789 29/02/22@8 89243 3

SUMTER SUMTER sC L(q(€7 | 9/5- 3 Dnm

HUNTER MARIMNE ALACHUA FL 4783 89/02/2608 &7587 3

SUMTER. SUMTER sC | L(L((e’] | Q/S 4 DH

SHORT BLOCK TECHN CLEARWATE FL 46782 eg/B2/2008 25987 3

UMTER SUMTER SC t-{({(ﬂ7 | 6/5 | 3 DM

[
SHERWIMN WILLIAMS JACKSONVI FL 4688 29/92/2008 832246

TOTAL CONTAIMER COUNT GOING TO: 4 COUNT :
SUMTER SUMTER SC 24¢

VEOLIA €S TECHNIC MORROW GA t
PFIZER PARSIPPAN NJ 4702 28/25/2008 83879 MR




From:FCI BARTOW.FL 1 863 533 1613 09/30/°008 06:41 #448 P.023/023

Yard Check Report For: @S/ez/ee

TSDF Trl OQut Date Qut DM Count WARMNING

VOPAK LGGISTICS S MAULDIN st | 1
GULF AEROSPACE OLDSMAR FL 4679 o /22/2608 @822s8

TOTAalL CONTAINER COUNT GOING TO: COUNT :
YOPAK LOGISTICS SERV MAULDIN SC 1

MT EMELLE AL Q\,H | ﬁ/g 3 CF

WASTE MANAGENME!

ROUX LABORATORIES JACKSONWVI FL 4638 29/02/2608 40968 3

WASTE MANAGEMENT EMELLE AL ;l(‘ _ | 67/€; : 1 DM

FLORIDA GAS TRANS LAWTEY FL 4588 99/02/2908 40726 12

WASTE MANAGEMENT EMELLE AL ;;l\' ! C?/f; 1 D™

FLORIDA GAS TRANS JACKSONVI FL 4688 gaje2/2e@g8 A@7zZA4 &
| AUz

WASTE MAMNAGEWMENT EWELLE AL ClX\ | 57 ‘ 5 0OF

REVLON PROFESSION JACKSONVI FL 4688 @s/ez2/2628 40969 _ 3

TOTAL CONTAINER COUNT GOINMNG TO: COUNT:

WASTE MAMAGEMENT EMELLE AL 1@
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